
HCA: Fund:

Decrease:

Increase:

Amendment Type: Language

LR Number:

OF

District 45
REPRESENTATIVE

Steinhoff

LINE

8-9
SECTION

2.015
PAGE

3

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 3, Section 2.015, Lines 8-9 by 
deleting the following: 
", provided that the State Adequacy Target pursuant to Section 163.011, RSMo, shall not exceed 
$6,760"; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - Foundation Formula (PD) - Core
Language: Removes SAT language

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 264 Page 1 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $2,500,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 73
REPRESENTATIVE

Proudie

LINE

16
SECTION

2.025
PAGE

4

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 4, Section 2.025, Line 16 by 
decreasing "21,084,588" by 2,500,000; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Section 2.255.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - Pre-Kindergarten Funding (MOQPK) - Reduction of Lapse (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 162 Page 2 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $2,500,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 73
REPRESENTATIVE

Proudie

LINE

14
SECTION

2.255
PAGE

18

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 18, Section 2.255, Line 14 by 
inserting immediately after said line the following: 

"Section 2.256. To the Department of Elementary and Secondary
Education
For the Office of Educator Quality
For Grow Your Own grants, provided funds shall be distributed based upon a competitive process, 
and further provided the department shall establish a scoring rubric, subject to the following 
allocations: 
For community colleges, provided a total of five (5) grants are awarded in the amount of $45,000 
each
From General Revenue Fund (1101)…………………….$225,000

For educator preparation programs, provided a total of fifteen (15) grants are awarded in the 
amount of $45,000 each
From General Revenue Fund (1101)…………………….675,000

For local education agencies (LEAs), provided a total of one hundred twenty five (125) grants are 
awarded in the amount of $12,800 each, for the purposes of: 1) $6,000 awarded for student 
organizations and administrative costs within the LEA; 2) $6,800 awarded as scholarships for the 
recruitment and retention of a student who has graduated from said LEA and is pursuing teacher 
certification in a high need subject area
From General Revenue Fund (1101)……………...     1,600,000
Total………………………………………………………$2,500,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - New Section 2.256  - Grow Your Own Grants (PD) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 163 Page 3 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $2,675,840

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 6
REPRESENTATIVE

Lewis

LINE

16
SECTION

2.025
PAGE

4

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 4, Section 2.025, Line 16 by 
decreasing "21,084,588" by 2,675,840; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 3, Section 3.400.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - Pre-Kindergarten Funding (MOQPK) - Reduction of Lapse (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 89 Page 4 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $2,675,840

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 6
REPRESENTATIVE

Lewis

LINE

6
SECTION

3.400
PAGE

11

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

3

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 3, Page 11, Section 3.400, Line 6 by 
increasing "156,134,684" by 2,675,840;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHEWD - Community Colleges 1.5% Increase (PD) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 90 Page 5 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $2,100,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 6
REPRESENTATIVE

Lewis

LINE

16
SECTION

2.025
PAGE

4

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 4, Section 2.025, Line 16 by 
decreasing "21,084,588" by 2,100,000; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Section 4.490.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - Pre-Kindergarten Funding (MOQPK) - Reduction of Lapse (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 269 Page 6 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $2,100,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 6
REPRESENTATIVE

Lewis

LINE

64
SECTION

4.490
PAGE

18

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Page 18, Section 4.490, Line 64 by:

inserting immediately thereafter the following:
"For the planning, design, and construction of road improvements to Business Route 63 between 
East Burkhart Street and Route M, to include the intersection at Route M
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).….….….….….….…..….….…..2,100,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

MoDOT - Improvements to Business Route 63 between Route M and Burkhart Street in Moberly (PD, 1x) -
NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 270 Page 7 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $250,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 6
REPRESENTATIVE

Lewis

LINE

16
SECTION

2.025
PAGE

4

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 4, Section 2.025, Line 16 by 
decreasing "21,084,588" by 250,000; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Section 12.280.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - Pre-Kindergarten Funding (MOQPK) - Reduction of Lapse (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 85 Page 8 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $250,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 6
REPRESENTATIVE

Lewis

LINE

4
SECTION

12.280
PAGE

12

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

12

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Page 12, Section 12.280, Line 4 by 
inserting immediately after said line the following:

"Section 12.282. To the Attorney General
Funds are to be transferred out of the State Treasury to the Commercial Sexual Exploitation of 
Children Awareness and Education Fund
From General Revenue Fund (1101).............................…..…..…..…..…..…..$250,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

AGO - New Section 12.282 - GR Transfer to Commercial Sexual Exploitation of Children Awareness and 
Education Fund

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 2 Page 9 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $700,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 6
REPRESENTATIVE

Lewis

LINE

7
SECTION

2.035
PAGE

5

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 5, Section 2.035, Line 7 by 
decreasing "31,858,050" by 700,000; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Section 2.085.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - Career Ladder - Reduction of Lapse (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 87 Page 10 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $700,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 6
REPRESENTATIVE

Lewis

LINE

5
SECTION

2.085
PAGE

9

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 9, Section 2.085, Line 5 by 
inserting immediately after said line the following:

"Section 2.086. To the Department of Elementary and Secondary
Education
For the Office of College and Career Readiness
For a not-for-profit organization for the design, supplies, machines, furniture, training, and 
curriculum for a turn-key program focused on STEM with a three-pronged approach with schools, 
business, and state buy-in, provided that up to a total of ten (10) grants are awarded and further 
provided that local matching funds must be provided on a 50/50 state/local basis
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time)………………………..$700,000"; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - New Section 2.086 - Missouri STEM Imitative 50/50 Match (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 88 Page 11 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $100,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 78
REPRESENTATIVE

Murray

LINE

7
SECTION

2.035
PAGE

5

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 5, Section 2.035, Line 7 by 
decreasing "31,858,050" by 100,000; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 3, Section 3.205.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - Career Ladder - Reduction of Lapse (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 257 Page 12 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $100,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 78
REPRESENTATIVE

Murray

LINE

8
SECTION

3.205
PAGE

9

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

3

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 3, Page 9, Section 3.205, Line 8 by 
inserting immediately after said line the following:

"Section 3.206. To the Department of Higher Education and Workforce Development
For a program located in a county with more than one million inhabitants that helps students 
navigate the college admissions and financial aid process
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).….….….….….….….…..….….$100,000"; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHEWD - New Section 3.206 - Viking Advantage (PD,1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 258 Page 13 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $1,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 84
REPRESENTATIVE

Taylor

LINE

7
SECTION

2.035
PAGE

5

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 5, Section 2.035, Line 7 by 
decreasing "31,858,050" by 1,000,000; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 3, Section 3.210.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - Career Ladder - Reduction of Lapse (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 160 Page 14 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $1,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 84
REPRESENTATIVE

Taylor

LINE

55
SECTION

3.210
PAGE

11

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

3

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 3, Page 11, Section 3.210, Line 55 by 
inserting immediately after said line the following: 

"Section 3.213. To the Department of Higher Education and Workforce Development
For the Division of Workforce Development
For youth workforce development activities
Personal Service ..............................................................................................$75,000
Expense and Equipment ...................................................................................25,000
Program Disbursements........................... ...................................................     900,000
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (Not to exceed 1.0 F.T.E.).….….….….…...$1,000,000"; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHEWD - New Section 3.213 - Youth Workforce Development (PS, E&E, & PD) & 1.0 FTE - NDI 

PS - $75,000 
E&E  - $25,000 
PD - $900,000 

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 161 Page 15 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $150,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 78
REPRESENTATIVE

Murray

LINE

7
SECTION

2.035
PAGE

5

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 5, Section 2.035, Line 7 by 
decreasing "31,858,050" by 150,000; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Section 11.256.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - Career Ladder - Reduction of Lapse (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 215 Page 16 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $150,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 78
REPRESENTATIVE

Murray

LINE

7
SECTION

11.256
PAGE

25

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 25, Section 11.256, Line 7 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 11.258. To the Department of Social Services
For the Family Support Division
For a not-for-profit multidisciplinary community arts organization located in a county with more than 
one million inhabitants whose mission is to enrich lives and build community through the arts for the 
purpose of employing staff trained in the arts, transporting students between their personal 
residence and course of study, and expanding their after school urban arts program
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).....................$150,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - New Section - 11.258
FSD - Center of Creative Arts in St. Louis County (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 216 Page 17 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $1,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 130
REPRESENTATIVE

Davidson

LINE

6
SECTION

2.065
PAGE

7

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 7, Section 2.065, Line 6 by 
decreasing "2,000,000" by 1,000,000; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Section 02.375.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - Urban Teaching Program (PD) - Core
$700,000
DESE - Urban Teaching Program (PD, 1x) - NDI
$300,000

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 240 Page 18 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $1,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 130
REPRESENTATIVE

Davidson

LINE

15
SECTION

2.375
PAGE

27

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 27, Section 2.375, Line 15 by 
inserting immediately after said line the following: 

"Section 2.376. To the Department of Elementary and Secondary 
     Education
For the planning, design, construction, renovations, maintenance, repairs, and upgrades to a not-
for-profit science center located in a city with more than one hundred sixty thousand but fewer than 
two hundred thousand inhabitants
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).….….….….……$1,000,000"; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - New Section 2.376 - Discovery Center (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 242 Page 19 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $250,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 130
REPRESENTATIVE

Davidson

LINE

6
SECTION

2.065
PAGE

7

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 7, Section 2.065, Line 6 by 
decreasing "2,000,000" by 250,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Section 4.490.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - Urban Teaching Program (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 248 Page 20 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $250,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 130
REPRESENTATIVE

Davidson

LINE

64
SECTION

4.490
PAGE

18

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Page 18, Section 4.490, Line 64 by:

inserting immediately thereafter the following:
"For distribution to a city with more than one thousand seven hundred but fewer than one thousand 
nine hundred inhabitants and located in a county with more than thirty-five thousand but fewer than 
forty thousand inhabitants and with a county seat with more than five thousand but fewer than eight 
thousand inhabitants, for the planning, design, and construction of a road spur
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).….….….….….….….….….….….250,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

MoDOT - Road Spur in Seymour (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 176 Page 21 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $250,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 130
REPRESENTATIVE

Davidson

LINE

6
SECTION

2.065
PAGE

7

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 7, Section 2.065, Line 6 by 
decreasing "2,000,000" by 250,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Section 6.230.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - Urban Teaching Program (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 246 Page 22 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $250,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 130
REPRESENTATIVE

Davidson

LINE

8
SECTION

6.230
PAGE

18

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Page 18, Section 6.230, Line 8 by
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 6.232. To the Department of Natural Resources 
For a water infrastructure improvement project in a city with more than one thousand one hundred 
seventy but fewer than one thousand three hundred inhabitants and that is the county seat of a 
county with more than seven thousand but fewer than eight thousand inhabitants
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time)............................................…..…..…..$250,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DNR - New Section 6.232 
Greenfield Utility Upgrade (PD, 1x) - NDI 

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 104 Page 23 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $500,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 130
REPRESENTATIVE

Davidson

LINE

6
SECTION

2.065
PAGE

7

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 7, Section 2.065, Line 6 by 
decreasing "2,000,000" by 500,000; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Section 6.341.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - Urban Teaching Program (PD) - Core
$200,000
DESE - Urban Teaching Program (PD, 1x) - NDI
$300,000

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 251 Page 24 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $500,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 130
REPRESENTATIVE

Davidson

LINE

7
SECTION

6.341
PAGE

27

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Page 27, Section 6.341, Line 7 by:

"Section 6.342. To the Department of Natural Resources 
For the Division of Energy to commission a distributed energy resources study, which shall include 
a value of solar study along with the practical and economic benefits, challenges, and drawbacks of 
increased distributed energy generation in the state, and which shall also include legislative and 
regulatory recommendations related thereto to the Governor, the Public Service Commission, and 
the General Assembly
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).….…...............…$500,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DNR - New Section 6.342 
Distributed Energy Resource Study (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 227 Page 25 of  252



HCA: Fund: OTHER

Decrease: $250,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 84
REPRESENTATIVE

Taylor

LINE

16
SECTION

2.150
PAGE

13

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 13, Section 2.150, Line 16 by 
decreasing "4,311,255" by 250,000 ;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 3, Section 3.425.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - Performance Based Assessments - Reduction of Lapse (PD) - Core
Lottery Proceeds Fund (1291)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 76 Page 26 of  252



HCA: Fund: OTHER

Decrease:

Increase: $250,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 84
REPRESENTATIVE

Taylor

LINE

8
SECTION

3.425
PAGE

13

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

3

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 3, Page 13, Section 3.425, Line 8 by 
inserting immediately after said line the following: 

"For expansion of the extension program by providing coaching, education, and advisement to
encourage urban gardening and agriculture
From Lottery Proceeds Fund (1291)................................250,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHEWD - New Subsection - Lincoln
University Agricultural Coaches (PD) - NDI
Lottery Proceeds Fund (1291)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 77 Page 27 of  252



HCA: Fund: OTHER

Decrease: $250,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 84
REPRESENTATIVE

Taylor

LINE

16
SECTION

2.150
PAGE

13

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 13, Section 2.150, Line 16 by 
decreasing "4,311,255" by 250,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 3, Section 3.455.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - Performance Based Assessments - Reduction of Lapse (PD) - Core
Lottery Proceeds Fund (1291)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 79 Page 28 of  252



HCA: Fund: OTHER

Decrease:

Increase: $250,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 84
REPRESENTATIVE

Taylor

LINE

19
SECTION

3.455
PAGE

16

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

3

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 3, Page 16, Section 3.455, Line 19 by 
inserting immediately after said line the following: 

"For expansion of the extension program by providing coaching, education, and advisement to
encourage urban gardening and agriculture
From Lottery Proceeds Fund (1291)................................250,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHEWD - New Subsection - University of Missouri Agricultural Coaches (PD) - NDI
Lottery Proceeds Fund (1291)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 80 Page 29 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $90,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 5
REPRESENTATIVE

Riggs

LINE

6
SECTION

2.240
PAGE

18

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 18, Section 2.240, Line 6 by 
decreasing "975,000" by 90,000; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Section 2.163.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - School Turnaround GR Transfer - Reduction of Lapse (TRF) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 196 Page 30 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $90,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 5
REPRESENTATIVE

Riggs

LINE

11
SECTION

2.163
PAGE

14

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 14, Section 2.163, Line 11 by 
inserting immediately after said line the following: 

"Section 2.164. To the Department of Elementary and Secondary 
     Education
For the Office of College and Career Readiness
For a not-for-profit organization located in a city with more than four hundred thousand inhabitants 
and located in more than one county for K-12 career literacy resources for students to expand 
pathways to economic growth and opportunity  
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time)………….$90,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - New Section 2.164 - Career Pathways & Agilities (DeBruce Foundation Kansas City) (PD,1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 197 Page 31 of  252



HCA: Fund: OTHER

Decrease:

Increase: $1,400,000

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 45
REPRESENTATIVE

Steinhoff

LINE

6
SECTION

2.262
PAGE

19

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 19, Section 2.262, Line 6 by 
inserting immediately after said line the following: 

"Section 2.263. To the Department of Elementary and Secondary 
     Education
For the Office of Educator Quality
For expansion of program services of the Missouri Leadership Development System or Literacy 
Coaches based on immediate demand and ability to hire
From Excellence in Education Fund (1651) (one-time)…………$1,400,000"; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - New Section 2.263 -
MO Leadership Development System & Literacy Coaches Program Expansion (PD, 1x) - NDI
Excellence in Education Fund (1651)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 262 Page 32 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $1,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 130
REPRESENTATIVE

Davidson

LINE

6
SECTION

2.325
PAGE

23

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 23, Section 2.325, Line 6 by 
decreasing "6,000,000" by 1,000,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Section 2.375.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - Imagination Library (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 244 Page 33 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $1,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 130
REPRESENTATIVE

Davidson

LINE

15
SECTION

2.375
PAGE

27

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 27, Section 2.375, Line 15 by 
inserting immediately after said line the following: 

"Section 2.376. To the Department of Elementary and Secondary 
     Education
For the planning, design, construction, renovations, maintenance, repairs, and upgrades to a not-
for-profit science center located in a city with more than one hundred sixty thousand but fewer than 
two hundred thousand inhabitants
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).….….….….……$1,000,000"; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - New Section 2.376 - Discovery Center (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 245 Page 34 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $250,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 130
REPRESENTATIVE

Davidson

LINE

6
SECTION

2.325
PAGE

23

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 23, Section 2.325, Line 6 by 
decreasing "6,000,000" by 250,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Section 4.490.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - Imagination Library (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 249 Page 35 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $250,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 130
REPRESENTATIVE

Davidson

LINE

64
SECTION

4.490
PAGE

18

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Page 18, Section 4.490, Line 64 by:

inserting immediately thereafter the following:
"For distribution to a city with more than one thousand seven hundred but fewer than one thousand 
nine hundred inhabitants and located in a county with more than thirty-five thousand but fewer than 
forty thousand inhabitants and with a county seat with more than five thousand but fewer than eight 
thousand inhabitants, for the planning, design, and construction of a road spur
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).….….….….….….….….….….….250,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

MoDOT - Road Spur in Seymour (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 177 Page 36 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $250,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 130
REPRESENTATIVE

Davidson

LINE

6
SECTION

2.325
PAGE

23

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 23, Section 2.325, Line 6 by 
decreasing "6,000,000" by 250,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Section 6.230.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - Imagination Library (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 247 Page 37 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $250,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 130
REPRESENTATIVE

Davidson

LINE

8
SECTION

6.230
PAGE

18

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Page 18, Section 6.230, Line 8 by
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 6.232. To the Department of Natural Resources 
For a water infrastructure improvement project in a city with more than one thousand one hundred 
seventy but fewer than one thousand three hundred inhabitants and that is the county seat of a 
county with more than seven thousand but fewer than eight thousand inhabitants
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time)............................................…..…..…..$250,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DNR - New Section 6.232 
Greenfield Utility Upgrade (PD, 1x) - NDI 

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 105 Page 38 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $500,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 130
REPRESENTATIVE

Davidson

LINE

6
SECTION

2.325
PAGE

23

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 23, Section 2.325, Line 6 by 
decreasing "6,000,000" by 500,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Section 6.341.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - Imagination Library (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 253 Page 39 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $500,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 130
REPRESENTATIVE

Davidson

LINE

7
SECTION

6.341
PAGE

27

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Page 27, Section 6.341, Line 7 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following: 

"Section 6.342. To the Department of Natural Resources 
For the Division of Energy to commission a distributed energy resources study, which shall include 
a value of solar study along with the practical and economic benefits, challenges, and drawbacks of 
increased distributed energy generation in the state, and which shall also include legislative and 
regulatory recommendations related thereto to the Governor, the Public Service Commission, and 
the General Assembly
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).….…...............…$500,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DNR - New Section 6.342 
Distributed Energy Resource Study (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 236 Page 40 of  252



HCA: Fund: FED

Decrease: $4,300,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 5
REPRESENTATIVE

Riggs

LINE

5
SECTION

2.355
PAGE

24

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 24, Section 2.355, Line 5 by 
decreasing "20,314,673" by 4,300,000; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Section 2.355.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - School Age Afterschool Programs - Reduction of Lapse (PD) - Core
DESE Federal Fund (1105)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 189 Page 41 of  252



HCA: Fund: FED

Decrease:

Increase: $4,300,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 5
REPRESENTATIVE

Riggs

LINE

15
SECTION

2.355
PAGE

24

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 24, Section 2.355, Line 15 by 
inserting immediately after said line the following: 

"Section 2.356. To the Department of Elementary and Secondary 
     Education
For the Office of Childhood 
For School Age After School Programs
For an afterschool network program that supports and advocates for high-quality afterschool 
programs statewide in Missouri
From Elementary and Secondary Education – Federal Fund (1105)………….$4,300,000";  

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - New Section 2.356 - MO After School Network (PD) - NDI
DESE Federal Fund (1105)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 190 Page 42 of  252



HCA: Fund: FED

Decrease:

Increase: $4,000,000

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 124
REPRESENTATIVE

Mayhew

LINE

30
SECTION

2.360
PAGE

25

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 25, Section 2.360, Line 30 by 
inserting immediately after said line the following:

"Section 2.361. To the Department of Elementary and Secondary
Education
For the Office of Childhood
For building renovations for a not-for-profit organization early childhood center located in a county 
with more than forty thousand but fewer than fifty thousand inhabitants and with a county seat with 
more than eighteen thousand but fewer than twenty-one thousand inhabitants
From Child Care and Development Block Grant Federal Fund (1168)……….$4,000,000"; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - New Section 2.361 - Early Childhood Center Renovations (Phelps County) (PD) - NDI
Child Care & Development Block Grant Federal Fund (1168)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 81 Page 43 of  252



HCA: Fund: FED

Decrease:

Increase: $85,189,996

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 136
REPRESENTATIVE

Hein

LINE

19
SECTION

2.365
PAGE

26

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 26, Section 2.365, Line 19 by 
increasing "191,604,069" by 72,411,497;

Further amend said bill, Page 27, Section 2.370, Line 15 by increasing "36,805,167" by 
12,778,499; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - Child Care Subsidy Pay on Authorization (PD) - NDI
Child Care & Development Block Grant Federal Fund (1168)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 82 Page 44 of  252



HCA: Fund: FED

Decrease:

Increase: $21,512,625

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 135
REPRESENTATIVE

Fogle

LINE

15
SECTION

2.370
PAGE

27

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 27, Section 2.370, Line 15 by 
increasing "36,805,167" by 21,512,625; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - Child Care Subsidy Prospective Payment (PD) - NDI
Child Care & Development Block Grant Federal Fund (1168)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 84 Page 45 of  252



HCA: Fund: FED

Decrease:

Increase: $82,000,000

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 136
REPRESENTATIVE

Hein

LINE

17
SECTION

2.370
PAGE

27

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 27, Section 2.370, Line 17 by 
inserting immediately after said line the following:

"Section 2.372. To the Department of Elementary and Secondary 
     Education
For the Office of Childhood 
For Child Care Subsidy
For child care subsidy payments for child care workers with verified employment of twenty hours or 
more per week in a regulated licensed child care facility, registered child care facility, or group 
home, provided there shall be no income thresholds to receive a full traditional subsidy benefit
From Child Care and Development Block Grant Federal Fund (1168).….……$82,000,000"; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - New Section 2.372 - Child Care Subsidy Expansion to Child Care Workers (PD) - NDI 
Child Care & Development Block Grant Federal Fund (1168)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 134 Page 46 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $198,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 135
REPRESENTATIVE

Fogle

LINE

9
SECTION

2.430
PAGE

30

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 30, Section 2.430, Line 9 by 
decreasing "12,000,000" by 198,000; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Section 2.110.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - Charter Schools Capital Improvement Funding (PD) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 166 Page 47 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $198,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 135
REPRESENTATIVE

Fogle

LINE

7
SECTION

2.110
PAGE

10

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 10, Section 2.110, Line 7 by 
inserting immediately after said line the following: 

"Section 2.113. To the Department of Elementary and Secondary
Education
For the Office of College and Career Readiness
For a program proven to improve the mental health, attendance, and reduce behavioral issues of 
participants through a youth arts program located in a city with more than four hundred thousand 
inhabitants and located in more than one county 
From General Revenue Fund (1101) ............................................................................$198,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - New Section 2.113 - Arts as Mentorship (Kansas City) (PD) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 167 Page 48 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $12,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 135
REPRESENTATIVE

Fogle

LINE

1-9
SECTION

2.430
PAGE

29-30

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Pages 29-30, Section 2.430, Lines 1-9 
by deleting said section and said lines in their entirety; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Section 2.165.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - Charter Schools Capital Improvement Funding (PD) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 164 Page 49 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $12,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 135
REPRESENTATIVE

Fogle

LINE

7
SECTION

2.165
PAGE

14

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 14, Section 2.165, Line 7 by 
increasing "5,000,000" by 8,000,000; and

Further amend said bill, page, section, and line by inserting immediately after said line the 
following: 

"For career center operations
From General Revenue Fund (1101)………….4,000,000"; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - Career Centers - $8M Capital & Equipment (PD, 1x) & $4M Operations (PD) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 165 Page 50 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $850,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 5
REPRESENTATIVE

Riggs

LINE

6
SECTION

3.040
PAGE

4

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

3

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 3, Page 4, Section 3.040, Line 6 by 
decreasing "25,576,666" by 850,000; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Section 8.015.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHEWD - Bright Flight GR Transfer - Reduction of Lapse (TRF) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 200 Page 51 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $850,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 5
REPRESENTATIVE

Riggs

LINE

17
SECTION

8.015
PAGE

5

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

8

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Page 5, Section 8.015, Line 17 by:

inserting immediately thereafter the following:
"Section 8.016.  To the Department of Public Safety
For the Office of the Director
For the design and implementation of a police academy program at a college in a city with more 
than two thousand seven hundred but fewer than three thousand inhabitants and located in a 
county with more than nine thousand nine hundred but fewer than eleven thousand inhabitants and 
with a county seat with fewer than two hundred inhabitants 
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).….….…....….….….….….….….….….$850,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DPS - New Section - 8.016
Police Academy at Culver-Stockton College (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 226 Page 52 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $50,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Standalone-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 147
REPRESENTATIVE

Voss

LINE

8
SECTION

3.205
PAGE

9

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

3

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 3, Page 9, Section 3.205, Line 8 by 
deleting the words: "(including $100,000 one-time)"; 

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, said line by decreasing "350,000" by 50,000; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHEWD - Tailor Institute (PD) - NDI
& Remove 1x

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 155 Page 53 of  252



HCA: Fund: FED

Decrease:

Increase: $1,000,000

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 78
REPRESENTATIVE

Murray

LINE

55
SECTION

3.210
PAGE

11

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

3

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 3, Page 11, Section 3.210, Line 55 by 
inserting immediately after said line the following: 

"Section 3.213. To the Department of Higher Education and Workforce Development
For the Division of Workforce Development
For youth workforce development activities
Personal Service ..............................................................................................$75,000
Expense and Equipment ...................................................................................25,000
Program Disbursements........................... ...................................................     900,000
From Job Development and Training Fund (1155) (Not to exceed 1.0 F.T.E.).…..$1,000,000"; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHEWD - New Section 3.213 - Youth Workforce Development (PS, E&E, & PD) & 1.0 FTE - NDI 
Job Development & Training Fund (1155)

PS - $75,000 
E&E  - $25,000 
PD - $900,000 

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 158 Page 54 of  252



HCA: Fund:

Decrease:

Increase:

Amendment Type: Language

LR Number:

OF

District 135
REPRESENTATIVE

Fogle

LINESECTION

3.3005
PAGE

18

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

3

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 3, Page 18, Section 3.3005 by deleting 
said section; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHEWD - Removes Part 3 Language - Conditions Upon Funding

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 91 Page 55 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR & OTHER

Decrease: $1,250,000

Increase: $1,250,000

Amendment Type: Other

LR Number:

OF

District 45
REPRESENTATIVE

Steinhoff

LINE

6
SECTION

3.400
PAGE

11

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

3

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 3, Page 11, Section 3.400, Line 6 by:

decreasing "156,134,684" by 1,250,000;

Further amend said bill, page, section, Line 7 by increasing "10,489,991" by 1,250,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Section 12.345.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHEWD - Community Colleges (PD) Fund Swap
($1,250,000) - GR
$1,250,000 - Lottery Proceeds Fund (1291)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 281 Page 56 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $1,250,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 45
REPRESENTATIVE

Steinhoff

LINE

10
SECTION

12.345
PAGE

15

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

12

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Page 15, Section 12.345, Line 10 by:

increasing "5,143,520" by 1,250,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

JUD - Juvenile Detention Contractors (E&E) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 16 Page 57 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $407,432

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 2
REPRESENTATIVE

Christensen

LINE

8
SECTION

4.005
PAGE

2

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Page 2, Section 4.005, Line 8 by:

decreasing "9,546,539" by 362,168;

Further amend said bill, page, section, Line 11, by decreasing "2,913,317" by 45,264;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Section 4.490.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DOR - Highway Collections - Core Reduction of FY24 Lapse
PS - ($362,168)
E&E- ($45,264)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 283 Page 58 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $407,432

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 2
REPRESENTATIVE

Christensen

LINE

64
SECTION

4.490
PAGE

18

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Page 18, Section 4.490, Line 64 by:

inserting immediately thereafter the following:
"For the repair, resurfacing, and other improvements to Northeast Old Highway 36 in Caldwell 
County and Livingston County
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).….….….….….….….….…..……$407,432";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

MoDOT - Resurface Northeast Old Highway 36 (PD,1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 284 Page 59 of  252



HCA: Fund: OTHER

Decrease: $1,250,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 45
REPRESENTATIVE

Steinhoff

LINE

20
SECTION

4.180
PAGE

10

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Page 10, Section 4.180, Line 20 by:

decreasing "9,194,385" by 1,250,000;

Further amend said bill, Page 11, Section 4.190, Line 4 by decreasing "74,399,683" by 1,250,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Section 4.195.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

Section 4.180 - Lottery - Pull Tab Vendor Payments (E&E) - Core Reduction
($1,250,000) - Lottery Enterprise Fund (1657)

Section 4.190 - Lottery - Lottery Fund Transfer to Lottery Enterprise Fund - Core Reduction
($1,250,000) - Lottery Fund (1682) (non-count)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 279 Page 60 of  252



HCA: Fund: OTHER

Decrease:

Increase: $1,250,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 45
REPRESENTATIVE

Steinhoff

LINE

4
SECTION

4.195
PAGE

11

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Page 11, Section 4.195, Line 4 by:

increasing "430,043,875" by 1,250,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

Lottery - Lottery Fund Transfer to Lottery Proceeds Fund - NDI
Lottery Fund (1682) (non-count)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 280 Page 61 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $500,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 5
REPRESENTATIVE

Riggs

LINE

11
SECTION

4.480
PAGE

16

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Page 16, Section 4.480, Line 11 by:

decreasing "9,767,009" by 500,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Section 4.490.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

MoDOT - Cost-Share Program (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 263 Page 62 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $500,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 5
REPRESENTATIVE

Riggs

LINE

64
SECTION

4.490
PAGE

18

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Page 18, Section 4.490, Line 64 by:

inserting immediately thereafter the following:
"For an engineering study of an overpass and other improvements to the intersection of U.S. 
Highway 61 and East Ross Street in Palmyra
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).….….….….….….….….….….….….….500,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

MoDOT - Engineering Study for Overpass in Palmyra on US Hwy 61 (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 265 Page 63 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $4,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 5
REPRESENTATIVE

Riggs

LINE

11
SECTION

4.480
PAGE

16

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Page 16, Section 4.480, Line 11 by:

decreasing "9,767,009" by 4,000,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Section 4.621.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

MoDOT - Cost-Share Program (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 250 Page 64 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $4,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 5
REPRESENTATIVE

Riggs

LINE

7
SECTION

4.621
PAGE

26

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Page 26, Section 4.621, Line 7 by:

inserting immediately thereafter the following:
"For grants to a port authority located in a county with more than twenty-five thousand but fewer 
than thirty thousand inhabitants and with a county seat with more than two thousand five hundred 
but fewer than six thousand inhabitants
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).….….….….….….….….….….….……4,000,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

MoDOT - Marion County Port Authority (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 252 Page 65 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $2,300,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 45
REPRESENTATIVE

Steinhoff

LINE

22
SECTION

4.495
PAGE

18

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Page 18, Section 4.495, Line 22 by:

decreasing "20,000,000" by 2,300,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Section 4.535.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

MoDOT - Low Volume Routes (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 95 Page 66 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $2,300,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 45
REPRESENTATIVE

Steinhoff

LINE

6
SECTION

4.535
PAGE

21

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Page 21, Section 4.535, Line 6 by:

increasing "6,000,000" by 2,300,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

MoDOT - State Transit Program (PD) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 272 Page 67 of  252



HCA: Fund: OTHER

Decrease:

Increase: $3,000,000

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 149
REPRESENTATIVE

Brown

LINE

14
SECTION

4.615
PAGE

26

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Page 26, Section 4.615, Line 14 by:

increasing "20,000,000" by 3,000,000;

Further amend said bill, page, section, and line by inserting after the number "(1237)" the following:
"(including $3,000,000 one-time)";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

MoDOT - Waterways and Ports Trust Fund Spending Authority (PD, 1x) - NDI
Waterways and Ports Trust Fund (1237)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 266 Page 68 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $4,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 4
REPRESENTATIVE

Sharpe

LINE

15
SECTION

5.015
PAGE

3

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Page 3, Section 5.015, Line 15 by:

decreasing "8,409,993" by 4,000,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Section 11.780.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

OA Accounting - ERP Implementation (E&E) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 39 Page 69 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $4,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 4
REPRESENTATIVE

Sharpe

LINE

41
SECTION

11.780
PAGE

64

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 64, Section 11.780, Line 41 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 11.782. To the Department of Social Services
For the MO HealthNet Division
For the planning, design, construction, renovations, maintenance, repairs, and/or upgrades to a 
hospital in a county with more than five thousand but fewer than six thousand inhabitants and with 
a county seat with more than one thousand six hundred but fewer than two thousand six hundred 
inhabitants
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time)............$4,000,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - New Section - 11.782
MHD - Sullivan County Hospital (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 18 Page 70 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $2,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 4
REPRESENTATIVE

Sharpe

LINE

15
SECTION

5.015
PAGE

3

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Page 3, Section 5.015, Line 15 by:

decreasing "8,409,993" by 2,000,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Section 11.780.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

OA Accounting - ERP Implementation (E&E) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 40 Page 71 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $2,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 4
REPRESENTATIVE

Sharpe

LINE

41
SECTION

11.780
PAGE

64

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 64, Section 11.780, Line 41 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 11.783. To the Department of Social Services
For the MO HealthNet Division
For the planning, design, upgrades, renovations, construction, and/or equipment purchases for a 
hospital in a county with more than four thousand five hundred but fewer than five thousand 
inhabitants and with a county seat with fewer than one thousand seven hundred thirty-three 
inhabitants
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).........…$2,000,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - New Section - 11.783
MHD - Scotland County Hospital (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 21 Page 72 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $1,500,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 65
REPRESENTATIVE

Hausman

LINE

15
SECTION

5.015
PAGE

3

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Page 3, Section 5.015, Line 15 by:

decreasing "8,409,993" by 1,500,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Section 11.780.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

OA Accounting - ERP Implementation (E&E) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 44 Page 73 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $1,500,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 65
REPRESENTATIVE

Hausman

LINE

41
SECTION

11.780
PAGE

64

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 64, Section 11.780, Line 41 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 11.783. To the Department of Social Services
For the MO HealthNet Division
For the planning, design, upgrades, renovations, construction, and/or equipment purchases for a 
hospital in a county with more than four thousand five hundred but fewer than five thousand 
inhabitants and with a county seat with fewer than one thousand seven hundred thirty-three 
inhabitants
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time)...………$1,500,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - New Section - 11.783
MHD - Scotland County Hospital (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 25 Page 74 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $2,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 65
REPRESENTATIVE

Hausman

LINE

15
SECTION

5.015
PAGE

3

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Page 3, Section 5.015, Line 15 by:

decreasing "8,409,993" by 2,000,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Section 11.780.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

OA Accounting - ERP Implementation (E&E) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 45 Page 75 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $2,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 65
REPRESENTATIVE

Hausman

LINE

41
SECTION

11.780
PAGE

64

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 64, Section 11.780, Line 41 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 11.782. To the Department of Social Services
For the MO HealthNet Division
For the planning, design, construction, renovations, maintenance, repairs, and/or upgrades to a 
hospital in a county with more than five thousand but fewer than six thousand inhabitants and with 
a county seat with more than one thousand six hundred but fewer than two thousand six hundred 
inhabitants
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).........…$2,000,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - New Section - 11.782
MHD - Sullivan County Hospital (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 24 Page 76 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $1,200,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 65
REPRESENTATIVE

Hausman

LINE

15
SECTION

5.015
PAGE

3

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Page 3, Section 5.015, Line 15 by:

decreasing "8,409,993" by 1,200,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Section 11.780.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

OA Accounting - ERP Implementation (E&E) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 46 Page 77 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $1,200,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 65
REPRESENTATIVE

Hausman

LINE

41
SECTION

11.780
PAGE

64

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 64, Section 11.780, Line 41 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 11.784. To the Department of Social Services
For the MO HealthNet Division
For the design, development, and implementation of an electronic health record system for a 
healthcare provider located in a county with more than fourteen thousand but fewer than fifteen 
thousand seven hundred inhabitants and with a county seat with more than five thousand five 
hundred but fewer than eight thousand inhabitants
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time)............$1,200,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - New Section - 11.784
MHD - Electronic Health Records System for Pemiscot Memorial Hospital (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 26 Page 78 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $1,500,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 149
REPRESENTATIVE

Brown

LINE

15
SECTION

5.015
PAGE

3

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Page 3, Section 5.015, Line 15 by:

decreasing "8,409,993" by 1,500,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Section 11.780.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

OA Accounting - ERP Implementation (E&E) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 47 Page 79 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $1,500,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 149
REPRESENTATIVE

Brown

LINE

41
SECTION

11.780
PAGE

64

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 64, Section 11.780, Line 41 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 11.783. To the Department of Social Services
For the MO HealthNet Division
For the planning, design, upgrades, renovations, construction, and/or equipment purchases for a 
hospital in a county with more than four thousand five hundred but fewer than five thousand 
inhabitants and with a county seat with fewer than one thousand seven hundred thirty-three 
inhabitants
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time)...………$1,500,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - New Section - 11.783
MHD - Scotland County Hospital (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 37 Page 80 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $2,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 149
REPRESENTATIVE

Brown

LINE

15
SECTION

5.015
PAGE

3

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Page 3, Section 5.015, Line 15 by:

decreasing "8,409,993" by 2,000,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Section 11.780.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

OA Accounting - ERP Implementation (E&E) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 48 Page 81 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $2,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 149
REPRESENTATIVE

Brown

LINE

41
SECTION

11.780
PAGE

64

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 64, Section 11.780, Line 41 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 11.782. To the Department of Social Services
For the MO HealthNet Division
For the planning, design, construction, renovations, maintenance, repairs, and/or upgrades to a 
hospital in a county with more than five thousand but fewer than six thousand inhabitants and with 
a county seat with more than one thousand six hundred but fewer than two thousand six hundred 
inhabitants
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).........…$2,000,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - New Section - 11.782
MHD - Sullivan County Hospital (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 36 Page 82 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $1,200,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 149
REPRESENTATIVE

Brown

LINE

15
SECTION

5.015
PAGE

3

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Page 3, Section 5.015, Line 15 by:

decreasing "8,409,993" by 1,200,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Section 11.780.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

OA Accounting - ERP Implementation (E&E) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 49 Page 83 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $1,200,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 149
REPRESENTATIVE

Brown

LINE

41
SECTION

11.780
PAGE

64

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 64, Section 11.780, Line 41 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 11.784. To the Department of Social Services
For the MO HealthNet Division
For the design, development, and implementation of an electronic health record system for a 
healthcare provider located in a county with more than fourteen thousand but fewer than fifteen 
thousand seven hundred inhabitants and with a county seat with more than five thousand five 
hundred but fewer than eight thousand inhabitants
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time)............$1,200,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - New Section - 11.784
MHD - Electronic Health Records System for Pemiscot Memorial Hospital (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 27 Page 84 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $2,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 2
REPRESENTATIVE

Christensen

LINE

15
SECTION

5.015
PAGE

3

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Page 3, Section 5.015, Line 15 by:

decreasing "8,409,993" by 2,000,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Section 11.780.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

OA Accounting - ERP Implementation (E&E) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 100 Page 85 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $2,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 2
REPRESENTATIVE

Christensen

LINE

41
SECTION

11.780
PAGE

64

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 64, Section 11.780, Line 41 by 
inserting immediately thereafter said line:

"Section 11.782. To the Department of Social Services
For the MO HealthNet Division
For the planning, design, construction, renovations, maintenance, repairs, and/or upgrades to a 
hospital in a county with more than five thousand but fewer than six thousand inhabitants and with 
a county seat with more than one thousand six hundred but fewer than two thousand six hundred 
inhabitants
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).........…$2,000,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - New Section - 11.782
MHD - Sullivan County Hospital (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 19 Page 86 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $3,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 124
REPRESENTATIVE

Mayhew

LINE

15
SECTION

5.015
PAGE

3

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Page 3, Section 5.015, Line 15 by:

decreasing "8,409,993" by 3,000,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Section 11.780.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

OA Accounting - ERP Implementation (E&E) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 101 Page 87 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $3,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 124
REPRESENTATIVE

Mayhew

LINE

41
SECTION

11.780
PAGE

64

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 64, Section 11.780, Line 41 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 11.781. To the Department of Social Services
For the MO HealthNet Division
For the planning, design, construction, renovations, maintenance, repairs, and/or upgrades to a 
hospital in a city with more than four thousand four hundred but fewer than four thousand nine 
hundred inhabitants and located in a county with more than fourteen thousand but fewer than 
fifteen thousand seven hundred inhabitants and with a county seat with more than four thousand 
five hundred fifty but fewer than four thousand nine hundred inhabitants
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).….….….….….…..$3,000,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - New Section - 11.781
MHD - Salem Hospital (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 102 Page 88 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $500,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 82
REPRESENTATIVE

Kimble

LINE

28
SECTION

5.030
PAGE

6

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Page 6, Section 5.030, Line 28 by:

decreasing "22,285,453" by 500,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Section 11.320.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

OA ITSD - DOR IT (E&E) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 156 Page 89 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $500,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 82
REPRESENTATIVE

Kimble

LINE

7
SECTION

11.320
PAGE

32

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 32, Section 11.320, Line 7 by:

increasing "250,000" by 500,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - FSD - Habitat for Humanity Increase in the city of St. Louis (PD) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 231 Page 90 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $2,100,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 5
REPRESENTATIVE

Riggs

LINE

8
SECTION

5.045
PAGE

8

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Page 8, Section 5.045, Line 8 by:

decreasing "34,029,640" by 2,100,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Section 2.286.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

OA - ERP & EPM Replacement (E&E) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 206 Page 91 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $2,100,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 5
REPRESENTATIVE

Riggs

LINE

7
SECTION

2.286
PAGE

21

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 21, Section 2.286, Line 7 by 
inserting immediately after said line the following: 

"Section 2.287. To the Department of Elementary and Secondary 
     Education
For the Office of College and Career Readiness
For a third grade agricultural education program offered by a not-for-profit organization that 
promotes Missouri agriculture and rural communities through coordinated communication, 
education, advocacy, and initiatives
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time)………….$2,100,000"; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - New Section 2.287 - MO Farmers Care (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 203 Page 92 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $4,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 5
REPRESENTATIVE

Riggs

LINE

8
SECTION

5.045
PAGE

8

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Page 8, Section 5.045, Line 8 by:

decreasing "34,029,640" by 4,000,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Section 2.286.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

OA - ERP & EPM Replacement (E&E) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 208 Page 93 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $4,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 5
REPRESENTATIVE

Riggs

LINE

7
SECTION

2.286
PAGE

21

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 21, Section 2.286, Line 7 by 
inserting immediately after said line the following:

"Section 2.288. To the Department of Elementary and Secondary 
     Education
For the Office of College and Career Readiness
For a global not-for-profit organization that prepares young people for success in the global 
economy by providing experiential learning programs in financial literacy, work readiness, and 
entrepreneurship
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time)………….$4,000,000"; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - New Section 2.288 - Junior Achievement (PD,1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 202 Page 94 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $200,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 158
REPRESENTATIVE

Cupps

LINE

8
SECTION

5.045
PAGE

8

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Page 8, Section 5.045, Line 8 by:

decreasing "34,029,640" by 200,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 3, Section 3.425.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

OA - ERP & EPM Replacement (E&E) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 68 Page 95 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $200,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 158
REPRESENTATIVE

Cupps

LINE

8
SECTION

3.425
PAGE

13

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

3

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 3, Page 13, Section 3.425, Line 8 by 
inserting immediately after said line the following: 

"For Cooperative Extension and Research
For grants to a not-for-profit organization to provide doctoral level research, analysis, and writing to 
support General Assembly members, committees and task forces; provided the organization 
provides matching in-kind contributions in the form of its doctoral fellows research, analysis and 
writing
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).............................…..200,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHEWD - New Subsection - Lincoln
University Doctoral Research (PD,1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 232 Page 96 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $200,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 158
REPRESENTATIVE

Cupps

LINE

8
SECTION

5.045
PAGE

8

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Page 8, Section 5.045, Line 8 by:

decreasing "34,029,640" by 200,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Section 5.005.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

OA - ERP & EPM Replacement (E&E) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 221 Page 97 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $200,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 158
REPRESENTATIVE

Cupps

LINE

27
SECTION

5.005
PAGE

3

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Page 3, Section 5.005, Line 27 by:

inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"For grants to a not-for-profit organization to provide doctoral level research, analysis, and writing to 
support General Assembly members, committees and task forces; provided the organization 
provides matching in-kind contributions in the form of its doctoral fellows research, analysis and 
writing
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).............................…..200,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

OA - Commissioner's Office - Doctoral Research (PD,1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 222 Page 98 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $3,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 158
REPRESENTATIVE

Cupps

LINE

8
SECTION

5.045
PAGE

8

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Page 8, Section 5.045, Line 8 by:

decreasing "34,029,640" by 3,000,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Section 6.125.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

OA - ERP & EPM Replacement (E&E) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 71 Page 99 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $3,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 158
REPRESENTATIVE

Cupps

LINE

7
SECTION

6.125
PAGE

14

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Page 14, Section 6.125, Line 7 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section  6.126. To the Department of Agriculture
For renovations to a parking lot and installation of recreational vehicle campsite utilities in a county 
with more than two hundred sixty thousand but fewer than three hundred thousand inhabitants
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).........................$3,000,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

MDA - New Section 6.126
Ozarks Empire Fair Repairs (Springfield) (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 137 Page 100 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $350,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 158
REPRESENTATIVE

Cupps

LINE

8
SECTION

5.045
PAGE

8

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Page 8, Section 5.045, Line 8 by:

decreasing "34,029,640" by 350,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Section 6.355.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

OA - ERP & EPM Replacement (E&E) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 70 Page 101 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $350,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 158
REPRESENTATIVE

Cupps

LINE

22
SECTION

6.355
PAGE

30

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Page 30, Section 6.355, Line 22 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 6.356. To the Department of Natural Resources 
For Historical Preservation Operations 
For a pedestrian bridge in an unincorporated community in a county with  more than thirty thousand 
but fewer than thirty-five thousand inhabitants and with a county seat with more than two thousand 
but fewer than three thousand eight hundred inhabitants, provided that local matching funds must 
be provided on a 50/50 state/local basis
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time)..........................…..$350,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DNR - New Section 6.356
Jenkins Bridge (Barry County) - 50/50 match (PD,1x) - NDI 

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 125 Page 102 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $212,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 158
REPRESENTATIVE

Cupps

LINE

8
SECTION

5.045
PAGE

8

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Page 8, Section 5.045, Line 8 by:

decreasing "34,029,640" by 212,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Section 7.050.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

OA - ERP & EPM Replacement (E&E) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 119 Page 103 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $212,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 158
REPRESENTATIVE

Cupps

LINE

4
SECTION

7.050
PAGE

5

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

7

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 5, Section 7.050, Line 4 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 7.051. To the Department of Economic Development
For the purpose of funding a retail business incubator located in a city not within a county that will 
assist entrepreneurs in building a strong business infrastructure which enables the growth and 
scaling of enterprises by providing training and support, and attracts investment that creates and 
maintains equitable vibrant urban neighborhoods and commercial districts to prevent retail deserts 
in urban settings
From General Revenue Fund (1101).….….….….….….….….……$212,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DED - New Section 7.051 
Park Central Business Incubator (City of St. Louis) (PD) - NDI 

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 131 Page 104 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $1,125,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 158
REPRESENTATIVE

Cupps

LINE

8
SECTION

5.045
PAGE

8

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Page 8, Section 5.045, Line 8 by:

decreasing "34,029,640" by 1,125,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Section 11.256.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

OA - ERP & EPM Replacement (E&E) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 255 Page 105 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $1,125,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 158
REPRESENTATIVE

Cupps

LINE

7
SECTION

11.256
PAGE

25

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 25, Section 11.256, Line 7 by 
inserting immediately there after the following:

"Section 11.259.  To the Department of Social Services 
For the Family Support Division
For a program located in a city with more than nine thousand but fewer than ten thousand 
inhabitants and located in more than one county whose purpose is to provide vital services to the 
community by fostering affordable housing opportunities, job preparedness, mental health 
assistance, and programs to provide assistance for at-risk families
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).….…….….….…..$1,125,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - New Section - 11.259
FSD - His House Foundation in Barry County (PD, 1x) - NDI 

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 243 Page 106 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $2,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 158
REPRESENTATIVE

Cupps

LINE

8
SECTION

5.045
PAGE

8

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Page 8, Section 5.045, Line 8 by:

decreasing "34,029,640" by 2,000,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Section 12.130.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

OA - ERP & EPM Replacement (E&E) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 69 Page 107 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $2,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 158
REPRESENTATIVE

Cupps

LINE

4
SECTION

12.130
PAGE

7

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

12

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Page 7, Section 12.130, Line 4 by:

inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 12.132. To the Secretary of State
For the planning, design, and construction of a new library in a county with more than thirty 
thousand but fewer than thirty-five thousand inhabitants and with a county seat with more than two 
thousand but fewer than three thousand eight hundred inhabitants, provided that local matching 
funds must be provided on a 90/10 state/local basis
From General Revenue Fund (1101).….….….….….….….$2,000,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

SOS - New Section 12.132 - Shell Knob Library Construction (PD) - NDI
90/10 state/local match

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 116 Page 108 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $428,956

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 124
REPRESENTATIVE

Mayhew

LINE

30
SECTION

5.055
PAGE

9

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Page 9, Section 5.055, Line 30 by:

decreasing "1,771,044" by 428,956;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Section 12.345.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

OA - Analytical Data for Hiring (E&E) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 22 Page 109 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $428,956

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 124
REPRESENTATIVE

Mayhew

LINE

7
SECTION

12.345
PAGE

15

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

12

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Page 15, Section 12.345, Line 7 by:

increasing "122,525,328" by 72,516;

Further amend said bill, page, section, Line 9 by increasing "88,605" by 726;

Further amend said bill, page, section, Line 10 by increasing "41,282" by 6,351;

Further amend said bill, page, section, and line by increasing "5,143,520" by 8,934;

Further amend said bill, Page 16, section, Line 31 by increasing "2,602.70" by 1.00;

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 12.350, Line 6 by increasing "64,632,704" by 341,009;

Further amend said bill, page, section, Line 8 by increasing "1,028,485" by 5,771;

Further amend said bill, page, section, Line 9 by increasing "404.00" by 2.00;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

JUD - 25th Circuit Court (Reporter, Judge & Treatment Court Commissioner)

PS - $420,022 & 3.00 FTE
E&E - $2,583
E&E, 1x - $6,351

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 23 Page 110 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $169,156

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 124
REPRESENTATIVE

Mayhew

LINE

30
SECTION

5.055
PAGE

9

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Page 9, Section 5.055, Line 30 by:

decreasing "1,771,044" by 169,156;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Section 12.345.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

OA - Analytical Data for Hiring (E&E) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 32 Page 111 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $169,156

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 124
REPRESENTATIVE

Mayhew

LINE

10
SECTION

12.345
PAGE

15

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

12

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Page 15, Section 12.345, Line 10 by:

increasing "41,282" by 2,117;

Further amend said bill, page, section, and line by increasing "5,143,520" by 2,978;

Further amend said bill, Page 16, Section 12.350, Line 6 by increasing "64,632,704" by 163,400;

Further amend said bill, page, section, Line 8 by increasing "1,028,485" by 2,778;

Further amend said bill, page, section, Line 9 by increasing "404.00" by 1.00;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

JUD - 26th Circuit Associate Judge - NDI

PS - $166,178 & 1.00 FTE
E&E - $861
E&E, 1x - $2,117

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 33 Page 112 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $787,120

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 136
REPRESENTATIVE

Hein

LINE

3
SECTION

5.060
PAGE

9

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Page 9, Section 5.060, Line 3 by:

decreasing "4,001,963" by 787,120;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Section 10.915.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

OA - Statewide Rewards and Recognition (E&E) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 136 Page 113 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR & FED

Decrease:

Increase: $2,227,025

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 136
REPRESENTATIVE

Hein

LINE

28
SECTION

10.915
PAGE

59

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

10

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 59, Section 10.915, Line 28 by:

increasing "238,784,459" by 787,120;

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 29 by increasing "394,112,208" by 1,439,905;

Further amend said bill, Page 67, Section 10.2005, Line 12 by inserting immediately thereafter the 
following:

"Section 10.2010. To the Department of Health and Senior Services
In reference to Section 10.915 of Part 1 of this act:
No funds shall be expended in furtherance of provider rates greater than the rate in effect on 
January 1, 2025, except for the Medicaid Home-Delivered Meals rate for which no funds shall be 
expended in furtherance of provider rates for Medicaid Home-Delivered Meals greater than $7.14 
per meal.";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHSS - Medicaid HCBS 
Medicaid Home-Delivered Meals 15% Rate Increase (PD) - NDI

$   787,120 GR (1101)
$1,439,905 DHSS Fed Fund (1143) 

Language - Part 2 - Provider Rate Cap of $7.14 per meal for Medicaid Home-Delivered Meals

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 138 Page 114 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase:

Amendment Type: Language

LR Number:

OF

District 135
REPRESENTATIVE

Fogle

LINE

2
SECTION

5.250
PAGE

20

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Page 20, Section 5.250, Line 2 by:

by deleting ", provided that the Missouri Sheriff's Retirement System shall divest from all of its 
global public equity investments in China, and further provided that the System not make any new 
or additional global public equity investments in China, and that Taiwan shall be excluded from the 
definition of China, and further provided that no system funds shall be used to make political 
campaign contributions, and further provided that the employee contribution rate of the System be 
no less than eight percent (8%)";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

OA - Language - removed Sheriff's Retirement System requirements 

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 66 Page 115 of  252



HCA: Fund: FED

Decrease:

Increase: $60,000

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 78
REPRESENTATIVE

Murray

LINE

5
SECTION

6.022
PAGE

6

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Page 6, Section 6.022, Line 5 by
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 6.023. To the Department of Agriculture
For Agriculture Business Development Division
For an organization located in any city with more than fourteen thousand but fewer than sixteen 
thousand inhabitants and located in a county with more than one million inhabitants that provides 
food assistance to individuals and families facing food insecurity
From Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Fund (1199) (one-time).............….$60,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

MDA - New Section 6.023 
Ritenour Co-Care Food Pantry (Overland) (PD, 1x) - NDI 
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Fund (1199) 

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 107 Page 116 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR & OTHER

Decrease: $120,000

Increase: $120,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 45
REPRESENTATIVE

Steinhoff

LINE

5
SECTION

6.125
PAGE

14

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Page 14, Section 6.125, Line 5 by:

decreasing "250,000" by 120,000;
Further amend said bill, page, section, Line 6 by increasing "165,962" by 120,000; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Section 10.935.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

MDA - Missouri State Fair (E&E) Fund Swap
($120,000) - GR
$120,000 - State Fair Fee Fund (1410)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 59 Page 117 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $120,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 45
REPRESENTATIVE

Steinhoff

LINE

7
SECTION

10.935
PAGE

61

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

10

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 61, Section 10.935, Line 7 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"For an nonprofit organization located in a city with more than one hundred twenty-five thousand 
but fewer than one hundred sixty thousand inhabitants that provides quality affordable housing 
opportunities with supportive and economic resources to eligible households, including the elderly, 
disabled citizens, and veterans
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).….….….….….……120,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHSS - New Subsection - Columbia Housing Authority (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 195 Page 118 of  252



HCA: Fund: OTHER

Decrease:

Increase: $400,000

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 84
REPRESENTATIVE

Taylor

LINE

17
SECTION

6.235
PAGE

19

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Page 19, Section 6.235, Line 17 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following: 

"Section 6.236. To the Department of Natural Resources
For the planning, design, maintenance and/or construction of a flood wall located in any city with 
more than one hundred eighty-five but fewer than two hundred ten inhabitants and located in a 
county with more than one hundred fifty thousand but fewer than two hundred thousand inhabitants
From Water and Wastewater Loan Fund (1649) (one-time).….….….….$400,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DNR - New Section - 6.236 
Rocheport Flood Wall and Lift Pump Construction (PD, 1x) - NDI
Water and Wastewater Loan Fund (1649)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 1 Page 119 of  252



HCA: Fund: OTHER

Decrease:

Increase: $1,000,000

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 84
REPRESENTATIVE

Taylor

LINE

17
SECTION

6.235
PAGE

19

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Page 19, Section 6.235, Line 17 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following: 

"Section 6.236. To the Department of Natural Resources
For upgrades and maintenance to sewer systems located in any village with more than two 
hundred sixty but fewer than two hundred ninety-three inhabitants and located in a county with 
more than one hundred fifty thousand but fewer than two hundred thousand inhabitants 
From Water and Wastewater Loan Revolving Fund (1602) (one-time).….….….$1,000,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DNR - New Section - 6.236 
Harrisburg Sewer System (PD, 1x) - NDI 
Water and Wastewater Loan Revolving Fund (1602)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 3 Page 120 of  252



HCA: Fund: OTHER

Decrease:

Increase: $3,140,000

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 84
REPRESENTATIVE

Taylor

LINE

17
SECTION

6.235
PAGE

19

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Page 19, Section 6.235, Line 17 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following: 

"Section 6.236. To the Department of Natural Resources
For upgrades and maintenance to sewer systems located in any city with more than eight hundred 
fifty-five but fewer than nine hundred fifty-five inhabitants and located in a county with more than 
one hundred fifty thousand but fewer than two hundred thousand inhabitants
From Water and Wastewater Loan Revolving Fund (1602) (one-time).….….….$3,140,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DNR - New Section - 6.236 
Sturgeon Sewer System (PD, 1x) - NDI 
Water and Wastewater Loan Revolving Fund (1602)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 6 Page 121 of  252



HCA: Fund: OTHER

Decrease: $500,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 130
REPRESENTATIVE

Davidson

LINE

9
SECTION

6.340
PAGE

27

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Page 27, Section 6.340, Line 9 by:

decreasing "6,000,000" by 500,000 ;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Section 6.341.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DNR - Division of Energy (E&E) - Core
Energy Futures Fund (1935)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 97 Page 122 of  252



HCA: Fund: OTHER

Decrease:

Increase: $500,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 130
REPRESENTATIVE

Davidson

LINE

7
SECTION

6.341
PAGE

27

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Page 27, Section 6.341, Line 7 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 6.342. To the Department of Natural Resources
For the Division of Energy to commission a distributed energy resources study, which shall include 
a value of solar study along with the practical and economic benefits, challenges, and drawbacks of 
increased distributed energy generation in the state, and which shall also include legislative and 
regulatory recommendations related thereto to the Governor, the Public Service Commission, and 
the General Assembly
From Energy Futures Fund (1935) (one-time).......….……..…..…..….……..….…...…...$500,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DNR - New Section 6.342 
Distributed Energy Resource Study (PD, 1x) - NDI
Energy Futures Fund (1935) 

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 98 Page 123 of  252



HCA: Fund: FED

Decrease: $3,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 129
REPRESENTATIVE

Black

LINE

7
SECTION

6.340
PAGE

26

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Page 26, Section 6.340, Line 7 by:

decreasing "72,754,073" by 3,000,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Section 6.341.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DNR - Division of Energy Operations (E&E) - Core 
Department of Natural Resources Federal Fund (1140) 

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 139 Page 124 of  252



HCA: Fund: FED

Decrease:

Increase: $3,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 129
REPRESENTATIVE

Black

LINE

7
SECTION

6.341
PAGE

27

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Page 27, Section 6.341, Line 7 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 6.343. To the Department of Natural Resources 
For the Division of Energy 
For the Missouri University of Science and Technology for a small modular nuclear reactor science 
and development program
From Department of Natural Resources Federal Fund (1140)...........$3,000,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DNR - New Section 6.343
Missouri S&T Nuclear Reactor Program (PD) - NDI 
Department of Natural Resources Federal Fund (1140) 

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 141 Page 125 of  252



HCA: Fund: OTHER

Decrease:

Increase: $500,000

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 130
REPRESENTATIVE

Davidson

LINE

7
SECTION

6.341
PAGE

27

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Page 27, Section 6.341, Line 7 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 6.342. To the Department of Natural Resources
For the Division of Energy to commission a distributed energy resources study, which shall include 
a value of solar study along with the practical and economic benefits, challenges, and drawbacks of 
increased distributed energy generation in the state, and which shall also include legislative and 
regulatory recommendations related thereto to the Governor, the Public Service Commission, and 
the General Assembly
From Energy Futures Fund (1935) (one-time).............…….…..….…….…….…..….…..…..$500,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DNR - New Section 6.342
Distributed Energy Resource Study (PD, 1x) - NDI
Energy Futures Fund (1935) 

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 99 Page 126 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $100,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 124
REPRESENTATIVE

Mayhew

LINE

7
SECTION

7.015
PAGE

3

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

7

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 3, Section 7.015, Line 7 by:

decreasing "302,031" by 100,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Section 6.230.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DED - Business and Community Solutions (E&E) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 54 Page 127 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $100,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 124
REPRESENTATIVE

Mayhew

LINE

8
SECTION

6.230
PAGE

18

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Page 18, Section 6.230, Line 8 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 6.231. To the Department of Natural Resources
For a sewer water infrastructure repair and improvement located in a city with more than eight 
hundred fifty-five but fewer than nine hundred fifty-five inhabitants and located in a county with 
more than fifty thousand but fewer than sixty thousand inhabitants and with a county seat with more 
than four thousand but fewer than seven thousand inhabitants
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time)....................…..$100,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DNR - New Section 6.231 
Crocker Waterline Infrastructure (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 57 Page 128 of  252



HCA: Fund: OTHER

Decrease: $1,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 5
REPRESENTATIVE

Riggs

LINE

10
SECTION

7.030
PAGE

4

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

7

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 4, Section 7.030, Line 10 by:

decreasing "10,500,000" by 1,000,000 ;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Section 7.030.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DED - Missouri Technology Corporation (PD) - Core 
Missouri Technology Investment Fund (1172)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 11 Page 129 of  252



HCA: Fund: OTHER

Decrease:

Increase: $1,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 5
REPRESENTATIVE

Riggs

LINE

10
SECTION

7.030
PAGE

4

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

7

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 4, Section 7.030, Line 10 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 7.031. To the Department of Economic Development 
For a public-private partnership located in a city with more than sixteen thousand but fewer than 
eighteen thousand inhabitants and that is the county seat of a county with more than twenty-five 
thousand but fewer than thirty thousand inhabitants created to promote entrepreneurship and foster 
the growth of new and emerging high-tech companies, and serves 16 counties in Northeast 
Missouri 
From Missouri Technology Investment Fund (1172) (one-time) ........................$1,000,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DED - New Section 7.031
Missouri Rural Enterprise and Innovation Center (PD, 1x) - NDI
Missouri Technology Investment Fund (1172)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 12 Page 130 of  252



HCA: Fund: OTHER

Decrease: $4,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 5
REPRESENTATIVE

Riggs

LINE

10
SECTION

7.030
PAGE

4

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

7

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 4, Section 7.030, Line 10 by:

decreasing "10,500,000" by 4,000,000 ;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Section 7.030.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DED - Missouri Technology Corporation (PD) - Core
Missouri Technology Investment Fund (1172)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 14 Page 131 of  252



HCA: Fund: OTHER

Decrease:

Increase: $4,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 5
REPRESENTATIVE

Riggs

LINE

10
SECTION

7.030
PAGE

4

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

7

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 4, Section 7.030, Line 10 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 7.032. To the Department of Economic Development
For a public-private partnership that administers a collaborative network of regional resource 
providers, businesses, and organizations focused on transforming communities in more than 40 
counties in Missouri through support for tech startups, small businesses, digital workforce talent, 
and programs designed to enhance entrepreneurship, innovation, and workforce development 
throughout rural Missouri
From Missouri Technology Investment Fund (1172) (one-time) ........................$4,000,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DED - New Section 7.032
Northern Missouri Innovation Network (PD, 1x) - NDI
Missouri Technology Investment Fund (1172)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 15 Page 132 of  252



HCA: Fund: OTHER

Decrease: $4,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 147
REPRESENTATIVE

Voss

LINE

10
SECTION

7.030
PAGE

4

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

7

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 4, Section 7.030, Line 10 by:

decreasing "10,500,000" by 4,000,000 ;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Section 7.030.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DED - Missouri Technology Corporation (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 259 Page 133 of  252



HCA: Fund: OTHER

Decrease:

Increase: $4,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 147
REPRESENTATIVE

Voss

LINE

10
SECTION

7.030
PAGE

4

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

7

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 4, Section 7.030, Line 10 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 7.033. To the Department of Economic Development
For a public-private partnership that administers a collaborative network of regional resource 
providers, businesses, and organizations focused on transforming communities in more than 40 
counties in Missouri through support for tech startups, small businesses, digital workforce talent, 
and programs designed to enhance entrepreneurship, innovation, and workforce development 
throughout rural Missouri
From Missouri Technology Investment Fund (1172) (one-time) ........................$4,000,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DED - New Section 7.033
Southern Missouri Innovation Network (PD, 1x) - NDI
Missouri Technology Investment Fund (1172)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 261 Page 134 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $250,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 78
REPRESENTATIVE

Murray

LINE

5
SECTION

7.035
PAGE

4

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

7

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 4, Section 7.035, Line 5 by:

decreasing "10,000,000" by 250,000 ;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Section 7.060.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DED - CHIPS Act (PD, 1x) - NDI 

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 110 Page 135 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $250,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 78
REPRESENTATIVE

Murray

LINE

13
SECTION

7.060
PAGE

6

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

7

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 6, Section 7.060, Line 13 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 7.061. To the Department of Economic Development
For a community development organization located in a city not within a county dedicated to 
strengthening families and transforming under-resourced communities
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).................................…$250,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DED - New Section 7.061
Beyond Housing (PD, 1x) - NDI 

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 111 Page 136 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $750,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 84
REPRESENTATIVE

Taylor

LINE

8
SECTION

7.040
PAGE

4

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

7

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 4, Section 7.040, Line 8 by:

decreasing "9,600,000" by 750,000 ;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Section 6.020.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DED - Active Pharmaceutical Ingredient (API) Reshoring  (E&E) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 28 Page 137 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $750,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 84
REPRESENTATIVE

Taylor

LINE

27
SECTION

6.020
PAGE

5

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Page 5, Section 6.020, Line 27 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"For supporting farmers’ markets and other economic development initiatives that work to reduce 
food insecurity
From General Revenue Fund (1101).….….….….….….….….….….…..750,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

MDA - Fresh Harvest (PD) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 29 Page 138 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $1,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 84
REPRESENTATIVE

Taylor

LINE

8
SECTION

7.040
PAGE

4

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

7

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 4, Section 7.040, Line 8 by:

decreasing "9,600,000" by 1,000,000 ;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Section 6.022.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DED - Active Pharmaceutical Ingredient (API) Reshoring  (E&E) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 8 Page 139 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $1,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 84
REPRESENTATIVE

Taylor

LINE

5
SECTION

6.022
PAGE

6

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Page 6, Section 6.022, Line 5 by
inserting immediately thereafter the following: 

"Section 6.023. To the Department of Agriculture
For the Agriculture Business Development Division 
For a farmers market bistro in a county with more than one million inhabitants providing fresh food 
from urban farmers to communities lacking quality grocery stores with cold storage, licensed shared 
communal kitchen, and learning center offering classes to community members on nutrition, 
cooking, financial empowerment, computer classes and more
From General Revenue Fund (0101) (one-time) .......................$1,000,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

MDA - New Section - 6.023 
A Red Circle Market Bistro (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 9 Page 140 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $1,500,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 4
REPRESENTATIVE

Sharpe

LINE

7
SECTION

7.045
PAGE

4

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

7

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 4, Section 7.045, Line 7 by:

decreasing "5,400,000" by 1,500,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Section 2.360.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DED - Semiconductor Research Grants (PD) - Core 

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 121 Page 141 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $1,500,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 4
REPRESENTATIVE

Sharpe

LINE

30
SECTION

2.360
PAGE

25

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 25, Section 2.360, Line 30 by 
inserting immediately after said line the following:

"Section 2.362. To the Department of Elementary and Secondary
Education
For the Office of Childhood
For a not-for-profit organization early childhood center located in a city with more than sixteen 
thousand but fewer than eighteen thousand inhabitants and that is the county seat of a county with 
more than twenty-five thousand but fewer than thirty thousand inhabitants, provided that local 
matching funds must be provided on a 50/50 state/local basis
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time)…….….….….….….….…...….$1,500,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - New Section 2.362 - Early Childhood Center (Kirksville) 50/50 Match (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 120 Page 142 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $1,200,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 4
REPRESENTATIVE

Sharpe

LINE

7
SECTION

7.045
PAGE

4

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

7

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 4, Section 7.045, Line 7 by:

decreasing "5,400,000" by 1,200,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 3, Section 3.210.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DED - Semiconductor Research Grants (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 127 Page 143 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $1,200,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 4
REPRESENTATIVE

Sharpe

LINE

55
SECTION

3.210
PAGE

11

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

3

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 3, Page 11, Section 3.210, Line 55 by 
inserting immediately after said line the following: 

"Section 3.212. To the Department of Higher Education and Workforce
Development
For the Division of Workforce Development
For the creation of a comprehensive workforce pipeline by a not-for-profit organization located in a 
city with more than sixteen thousand but fewer than eighteen thousand inhabitants and located in 
more than one county
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).….….….….….….….….….….….$1,200,000"; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHEWD - New Section 3.212 - Workforce Pipeline (Hannibal) (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 123 Page 144 of  252



HCA: Fund: OTHER

Decrease:

Increase: $250,000

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 4
REPRESENTATIVE

Sharpe

LINE

4
SECTION

7.070
PAGE

6

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

7

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 6, Section 7.070, Line 4 by 
inserting immediately after "(1783)" the following: "(including $250,000 one-time)";

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, said line by increasing "1,450,000" by 250,000 ;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DED - Main Street Program (PD, 1x) - NDI
Economic Development Advancement Fund (1783)  

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 41 Page 145 of  252



HCA: Fund: FED

Decrease: $1,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 78
REPRESENTATIVE

Murray

LINE

5
SECTION

8.045
PAGE

6

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

8

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Page 6, Section 8.045, Line 5 by:

decreasing "4,490,000" by 1,000,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Section 8.045.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DPS - Narcotics Control Assistance Program (PD) - Core
Justice Assistance Grant Program Fund (1782)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 184 Page 146 of  252



HCA: Fund: FED

Decrease:

Increase: $1,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 78
REPRESENTATIVE

Murray

LINE

5
SECTION

8.045
PAGE

6

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

8

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Page 6, Section 8.045, Line 5 by:

inserting immediately thereafter the following:
"For distribution to a nonprofit organization that is recognized as a 501(c)(3) tax-exempt entity 
under the Internal Revenue Code;
has been continuously operating in a city not within a county since at least 1981;
provides emergency shelter, transitional housing, and supportive services to individuals 
experiencing homelessness;
is currently expanding its services to include a shelter;
operates out of a facility housed in a historic building; and
serves at least 250 individuals annually with programs aimed at housing stability and self-
sufficiency
From Justice Assistance Grant Program Fund (1782) (one-time).….….……1,000,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DPS - Peter and Paul Community Services (PD, 1x) - NDI
Justice Assistance Grant Program Fund (1782)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 185 Page 147 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $1,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 27
REPRESENTATIVE

Douglas

LINE

4
SECTION

8.060
PAGE

6

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

8

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Page 6, Section 8.060, Line 4 by:

decreasing "12,500,000" by 1,000,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Section 4.535.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DPS - Director's Office - World Cup (PD) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 285 Page 148 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $1,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 27
REPRESENTATIVE

Douglas

LINE

8
SECTION

4.535
PAGE

21

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Page 21, Section 4.535, Line 8 by:

inserting immediately thereafter the following:
"Section 4.536.  To the Department of Transportation
For the Transit Program
For distribution to a public transit provider serving a city with more than four hundred thousand 
inhabitants and located in more than one county for a program to accommodate the need for 
expanded public transit services related to hosting the 2026 World Cup
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).….….….….….….….….….….….……$1,000,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

MoDOT - New Section - 4.536
KCATA World Cup Ambassador Program (PD,1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 286 Page 149 of  252



HCA: Fund: OTHER

Decrease: $250,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 78
REPRESENTATIVE

Murray

LINE

10
SECTION

8.065
PAGE

7

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

8

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Page 7, Section 8.065, Line 10 by:

decreasing "4,000,000" by 250,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Section 8.065.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DPS - Fentanyl School Water Testing (PD) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 182 Page 150 of  252



HCA: Fund: OTHER

Decrease:

Increase: $250,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 78
REPRESENTATIVE

Murray

LINE

14
SECTION

8.065
PAGE

7

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

8

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Page 7, Section 8.065, Line 14 by:

inserting immediately thereafter the following:
"Section 8.066.  To the Department of Public Safety
For the Office of the Director
For distribution to a nonprofit organization that is recognized as a 501(c)(3) tax-exempt entity under 
the Internal Revenue Code;
has been continuously operating in a city not within a county since at least 2018;
provides safe and sober housing for individuals managing substance use disorders and co-
occurring mental health conditions;
operates multiple recovery homes;
offers a peer respite program designed for individuals in the early stages of recovery, involving a 
30-day intensive therapeutic stay with daily group therapy sessions;
provides wrap-around services such as counseling, 24-hour peer support, outpatient programming, 
and access to Medication-Assisted Treatment (MAT);
assists residents with life skills training, job placement, workforce development, and peer pre-
apprenticeship programs;
and organizes community outreach events and in-house recovery activities, including house 
meetings and recovery speakers
From Opioid Addiction Treatment and Recovery Fund (1705) (one-time).…..…..….….250,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DPS - New Section - 8.066
LIV Recovery (PD, 1x) - NDI
Opioid Addiction Treatment and Recovery Fund (1705)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 183 Page 151 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $58,624

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 158
REPRESENTATIVE

Cupps

LINE

6
SECTION

8.135
PAGE

10

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

8

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Page 10, Section 8.135, Line 6 by:

decreasing "2,681,750" by 54,516;

Further amend said bill, page, section, Line 7 by decreasing "188,953" by 4,108;

Further amend said bill, page, section, Line 8 by decreasing "46.00" by 1.00;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Section 8.150.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DPS - Capitol Police (PS) - Core and Pay Plan
($54,516) and (1.00) FTE

DPS - Capitol Police (E&E) - Core
($4,108)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 174 Page 152 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $58,624

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 158
REPRESENTATIVE

Cupps

LINE

29
SECTION

8.150
PAGE

14

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

8

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Page 14, Section 8.150, Line 29 by:

inserting immediately thereafter the following:
"For a capitol building security detail to be performed by a commissioned highway patrol trooper, 
provided that such detail shall augment, and not replace, existing security efforts in the building
Personal Service.….….….….….….….….….….….….….….….…...54,516
Expense and Equipment.….….….….….….….….….….….….……..4,108
From General Revenue Fund (1101).….….….….….….….….…….58,624";

Further amend said bill, page, section, Line 41, by increasing "1,319,00" by 1.00;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DPS - HP Enforcement - Dedicated Capitol Building Trooper (PS) - NDI
$54,516 and 1.00 FTE

DPS - HP Enforcement - Dedicated Capitol Building Trooper (E&E) - NDI
$4,108

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 175 Page 153 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $117,248

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 158
REPRESENTATIVE

Cupps

LINE

6
SECTION

8.135
PAGE

10

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

8

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Page 10, Section 8.135, Line 6 by:

decreasing "2,681,750" by 109,032;

Further amend said bill, page, section, Line 7 by decreasing "188,953" by 8,216;

Further amend said bill, page, section, Line 8 by decreasing "46.00" by 2.00;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Section 12.500.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DPS - Capitol Police (PS) - Core and Pay Plan
($109,032) and (2.00) FTE

DPS - Capitol Police (E&E) - Core
($8,216)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 173 Page 154 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $117,248

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 158
REPRESENTATIVE

Cupps

LINE

5
SECTION

12.500
PAGE

19

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

12

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Page 19, Section 12.500, Line 5 by:

increasing "14,373,558" by 58,624;

Further amend said bill, page, section, Line 10 by increasing "222.04" by 1.00;

Further amend said bill, Page 20, Section 12.505, Line 6 by increasing "18,480,780" by 58,624;

Further amend said bill, page, section, Line 10 by increasing "436.88" by 1.00;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

Senate - Section 12.500 - Security Personnel 
(PS/E&E) & 1.00 FTE - NDI
$58,624

House - Section 12.505 - Security Personnel 
(PS/E&E) & 1.00 FTE - NDI
$58,624

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 186 Page 155 of  252



HCA: Fund: OTHER

Decrease:

Increase: $175,000

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 45
REPRESENTATIVE

Steinhoff

LINE

12
SECTION

8.230
PAGE

21

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

8

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Page 21, Section 8.230, Line 12 by:

inserting immediately thereafter the following:
"Section 8.232.  To the Department of Public Safety
For the Missouri Veterans' Commission
For repairs and renovations to a facility operated by a nonprofit organization in a city with more than 
one hundred twenty-five thousand but fewer than one hundred sixty thousand inhabitants that 
provides housing and supportive services to veterans experiencing homelessness
From Veterans Assistance Fund (1461) (one-time).….….….….….….….….….…..$175,000"; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DPS - New Section - 8.232
MVC - Patriot Place in Columbia (PD, 1x) - NDI
Veterans Assistance Fund (1461)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 282 Page 156 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $500,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 78
REPRESENTATIVE

Murray

LINE

5
SECTION

8.315
PAGE

25

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

8

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Page 25, Section 8.315, Line 5 by:

decreasing "2,152,215" by 500,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Section 8.055.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DPS - SEMA Administration (PS) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 180 Page 157 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR & OTHER

Decrease:

Increase: $500,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 78
REPRESENTATIVE

Murray

LINE

12
SECTION

8.055
PAGE

6

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

8

DPS - New Section - 8.056
Economic Distress Zone Transfer (TRF) - NDI
$500,000 GR

DPS - New Section - 8.057
Economic Distress Zone Spending Authority - NDI
PS - $52,729 Other
E&E - $447,271 Other
Total - $500,000
Economic Distress Zone Fund (1816) (non-count)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 181 Page 158 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR & OTHER

Decrease:

Increase: $500,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 78
REPRESENTATIVE

Murray

LINE

12
SECTION

8.055
PAGE

6

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

8

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Page 6, Section 8.055, Line 12 by:

inserting immediately thereafter the following:
"Section 8.056. To the Department of Public Safety
For the Office of the Director
Funds are to be transferred out of the State Treasury to the Economic Distress Zone Fund
From General Revenue Fund (1101).….….….….….….….….….….….$500,000

Section 8.057. To the Department of Public Safety
For the Office of the Director
For the purpose of providing funding to organizations registered with the IRS as a 501(c)(3) 
corporation that provide services to residents of the state in areas of high incidents of crime and 
deteriorating infrastructure for the purpose of deterring criminal behavior in such area
Personal Service.….….….….….….….….….….….….….….….….….$52,729
Expense and Equipment.….….….….….….….….….….….….….…..447,271
From Economic Distress Zone Fund (1816).….….….….….….…...$500,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 181 Page 159 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $700,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 20
REPRESENTATIVE

Steinmeyer

LINE

27
SECTION

8.330
PAGE

27

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

8

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Page 27, Section 8.330, Line 27 by:

decreasing "1,000,000" by 700,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Section 4.490.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DPS - SEMA - Local Emergency Planning (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 169 Page 160 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $700,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 20
REPRESENTATIVE

Steinmeyer

LINE

64
SECTION

4.490
PAGE

18

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Page 18, Section 4.490, Line 64 by:

inserting immediately thereafter the following:
"For distribution to a city with more than three thousand but fewer than three thousand four 
hundred inhabitants and partially located in a county with more than seven hundred thousand but 
fewer than eight hundred thousand inhabitants, for repair to a road providing access to a city-
owned landfill that, if not repaired, would impede access to first responders in the event of an 
emergency
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).….….….….….….….….….….….….….…..700,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

MoDOT - Road Repair in Sugar Creek (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 170 Page 161 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $87,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 84
REPRESENTATIVE

Taylor

LINE

22
SECTION

8.330
PAGE

27

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

8

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Page 27, Section 8.330, Line 22 by:

decreasing "3,190,729" by 87,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Section 7.105.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DPS - SEMA - State Agency Disaster Response (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 129 Page 162 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $87,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 84
REPRESENTATIVE

Taylor

LINE

7
SECTION

7.105
PAGE

7

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

7

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 7, Section 7.105, Line 7 by:

inserting immediately thereafter the following: 
"Section 7.106. To the Department of Economic Development
For renovation and repairs to a community center climate controlled space providing critical needs 
to surrounding neighborhoods in a city not within a county, provided that local matching funds must 
be provided on a 50/50 state/local basis
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time) ........…..…..…..…..…..$87,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DED - New Section - 7.106
Wellston Loop Community Center in St. Louis (PD, 1x) - NDI
50/50 state/local match 

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 10 Page 163 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $2,702,625

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 84
REPRESENTATIVE

Taylor

LINE

18
SECTION

8.330
PAGE

27

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

8

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Page 27, Section 8.330, Line 18 by:

decreasing "10,037,398" by 2,702,625;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Section 8.006.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DPS - SEMA Matching Funds for Federal Grants (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 171 Page 164 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $2,702,625

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 84
REPRESENTATIVE

Taylor

LINE

14
SECTION

8.006
PAGE

4

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

8

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Page 4, Section 8.006, Line 14 by:

inserting immediately thereafter the following:
"Section 8.007.  To the Department of Public Safety
For the Office of Director
For the planning, design, construction, and furnishing for a police cooperative of a new police 
station in a city with more than fourteen thousand but fewer than sixteen thousand inhabitants and 
located in a county with more than one million inhabitants
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).….….….…..….….….….….….….$2,702,625";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DPS - New Section - 8.007
North County Police Cooperative police station in Overland (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 172 Page 165 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $1,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 20
REPRESENTATIVE

Steinmeyer

LINE

22
SECTION

8.330
PAGE

27

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

8

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Page 27, Section 8.330, Line 22 by:

decreasing "3,190,729" by 1,000,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Section 8.230.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DPS - SEMA - State Agency Disaster Response (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 178 Page 166 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $1,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 20
REPRESENTATIVE

Steinmeyer

LINE

12
SECTION

8.230
PAGE

21

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

8

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Page 21, Section 8.230, Line 12 by:

inserting immediately thereafter the following:
"Section 8.231. To the Department of Public Safety
For the Missouri Veterans' Commission
For a grant to a veteran-only, non-profit, homeless shelter that provides emergency housing and a 
transitional living program to veterans and such shelter is located in a city with more than one 
hundred twenty-five thousand but fewer than one hundred sixty thousand inhabitants
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).….….….….….…...$1,000,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DPS - MVC - New Section - 8.231
Grant to Veteran-Only Homeless Shelter in Columbia, MO (Welcome Home) (PD, 1x)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 179 Page 167 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $3,150,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 84
REPRESENTATIVE

Taylor

LINE

18
SECTION

8.330
PAGE

27

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

8

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Page 27, Section 8.330, Line 18 by:

decreasing "10,037,398" by 3,150,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Section 12.345.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DPS - SEMA Matching Funds for Federal Grants (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 267 Page 168 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $3,150,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 84
REPRESENTATIVE

Taylor

LINE

30
SECTION

12.345
PAGE

16

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

12

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Page 16, Section 12.345, Line 30 by:

inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"For the planning, design, renovation and refurbishment of a court building in a city not within a 
county, to improve accessibility and security, provided that local matching funds must be provided 
on a 50/50 state/local basis
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).….….….….….….….….……3,150,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

JUD - St. Louis Courthouse Accessibility & Security Improvements - 50/50 Match (E&E, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 209 Page 169 of  252



HCA: Fund:

Decrease:

Increase:

Amendment Type: Language

LR Number:

OF

District 129
REPRESENTATIVE

Black

LINE

3
SECTION

10.1020
PAGE

65

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

10

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 65, Section 10.1020, Lines 3-9 
by deleting said lines in their entirety and inserting the following in lieu thereof: 

"For funding treatment court programs, provided that funds may be used for, but are not limited to, 
medication assisted treatment, counseling, transportation, and drug testing for Missourians with 
substance use, mental health, or co-occurring disorders, including, but not limited to, alcohol, 
opioid, and methamphetamine addiction, pursuant to agreements between the Treatment Courts 
Coordinating Commission and adult treatment courts, DWI courts, veterans courts, mental health 
courts, and other treatment courts of this state";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHSS - Grant to the Supreme Court - Language - Expands uses for funding; expands eligible serviceable 
population

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 30 Page 170 of  252



HCA: Fund: OTHER

Decrease:

Increase: $556,500

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 84
REPRESENTATIVE

Taylor

LINE

134
SECTION

10.115
PAGE

13

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

10

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 13, Section 10.115, Line 134 by:

increasing "556,500" by 556,500; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DMH - St. Louis Opioid Overdose Reduction Initiative (PD) - NDI 
Opioid Addiction Treatment and Recovery Fund (1705)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 128 Page 171 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $2,500,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 124
REPRESENTATIVE

Mayhew

LINE

11
SECTION

10.410
PAGE

24

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

10

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 24, Section 10.410, Line 11 by:

decreasing "923,114,288" by 2,500,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Section 2.390.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DMH - Community Programs (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 220 Page 172 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $2,500,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 124
REPRESENTATIVE

Mayhew

LINE

6
SECTION

2.390
PAGE

28

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 28, Section 2.390, Line 6 by 
inserting immediately after said line the following: 

"Section 2.392. To the Department of Elementary and Secondary
Education
For the Office of Special Education
For the Sheltered Workshops Program
For the planning, design, construction, renovations, maintenance, repairs, and upgrades to a 
sheltered workshop in a city with more than four thousand four hundred but fewer than four 
thousand nine hundred inhabitants and located in a county with more than fourteen thousand but 
fewer than fifteen thousand seven hundred inhabitants and with a county seat with more than four 
thousand five hundred fifty but fewer than four thousand nine hundred inhabitants, provided that 
local matching funds must be provided on a 80/20 state/local basis
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time) ........................................................…..…..
$2,500,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - New Section 2.392 - Sheltered Workshop (Salem) 80/20 Match (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 146 Page 173 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $250,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 78
REPRESENTATIVE

Murray

LINE

11
SECTION

10.410
PAGE

24

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

10

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 24, Section 10.410, Line 11 by:

decreasing "923,114,288" by 250,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 3, Section 3.205.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DMH - Community Programs (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 219 Page 174 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $250,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 78
REPRESENTATIVE

Murray

LINE

8
SECTION

3.205
PAGE

9

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

3

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 3, Page 9, Section 3.205, Line 8 by 
inserting immediately after said line the following: 

"Section 3.207. To the Department of Higher Education and Workforce Development
For the Division of Workforce Development
For a not-for-profit second chance job training organization located in a city not within a county
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).….….….….….….….…..….….$250,000"; 

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHEWD - New Section 3.207 - Second Chance Job Training Program (Anchor Room Coffeehouse - St. 
Louis) (PD,1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 159 Page 175 of  252



HCA: Fund: OTHER

Decrease:

Increase:

Amendment Type: Other

LR Number:

OF

District 129
REPRESENTATIVE

Black

LINE

6
SECTION

10.720
PAGE

39

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

10

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 39, Section 10.720, Line 6 by:

deleting line 6 in its entirety and inserting the following in lieu thereof:

"From Health Reinvestment Fund (1640).….….….….….….…..1,000,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHSS - Tobacco Cessation Services - Fund Switch from Veterans, Health, and Community Reinvestment 
Fund (1608) to Health Reinvestment Fund (1640)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 191 Page 176 of  252



HCA: Fund: FED

Decrease:

Increase: $1,150,000

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 129
REPRESENTATIVE

Black

LINE

21
SECTION

10.755
PAGE

46

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

10

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 46, Section 10.755, Line 21 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"From Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Federal Fund 
(1199).….….….….….….….….….….….….….….….….….1,150,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHSS - Local Public Health Agency (PD) - NDI
TANF (1199)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 135 Page 177 of  252



HCA: Fund: OTHER

Decrease:

Increase: $100,000

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 78
REPRESENTATIVE

Murray

LINE

58
SECTION

10.780
PAGE

52

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

10

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 52, Section 10.780, Line 58 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"For the implementation of a doula registration process, including the construction and 
maintenance of a statewide registry of doulas approved for health insurance reimbursement
From Economic Development Advancement Fund (1783).….….….….….….….….….….100,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHSS - New Subsection - Doula Registry (PD) - NDI
Economic Development Advancement Fund (1783)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 204 Page 178 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $1,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 78
REPRESENTATIVE

Murray

LINE

11
SECTION

10.910
PAGE

58

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

10

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 58, Section 10.910, Line 11 by:

decreasing "255,754,909" by 1,000,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Section 10.935.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHSS - Consumer Directed Services (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 199 Page 179 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $1,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 78
REPRESENTATIVE

Murray

LINE

7
SECTION

10.935
PAGE

61

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

10

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 61, Section 10.935, Line 7 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"For an organization located in a city not within a county to build modern and affordable housing for 
seniors ages 55 and older
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).….….….….……1,000,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHSS - New Subsection - Senior Housing in St. Louis City (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 201 Page 180 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $1,150,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 129
REPRESENTATIVE

Black

LINE

28
SECTION

10.915
PAGE

59

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

10

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 59, Section 10.915, Line 28 by:

decreasing "238,784,459" by 1,150,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Section 10.755.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHSS - Medicaid HCBS
In Home Services Medicaid (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 187 Page 181 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $1,150,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 129
REPRESENTATIVE

Black

LINE

21
SECTION

10.755
PAGE

46

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

10

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 46, Section 10.755, Line 21 by:

increasing "8,522,692" by 1,150,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHSS - Local Public Health Agency (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 188 Page 182 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR & FED

Decrease: $2,227,025

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 136
REPRESENTATIVE

Hein

LINE

28
SECTION

10.915
PAGE

59

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

10

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 59, Section 10.915, Line 28 by:

decreasing "238,784,459" by 787,120;

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 29 by decreasing "394,112,208" by 
1,439,905;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Section 10.915.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHSS - Medicaid HCBS
In Home Services Medicaid (PD) - Core
$   787,120 GR (1101)
$1,439,905 DHSS Fed Fund (1143) 

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 122 Page 183 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR & FED

Decrease:

Increase: $2,227,025

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 136
REPRESENTATIVE

Hein

LINE

28
SECTION

10.915
PAGE

59

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

10

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 59, Section 10.915, Line 28 by:

increasing "238,784,459" by 787,120;

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 29 by increasing "394,112,208" by 1,439,905;

Further amend said bill, Page 67, Section 10.2005, Line 12 by inserting immediately thereafter the 
following:

"Section 10.2030. To the Department of Health and Senior Services
In reference to Section 10.915 of Part 1 of this act:
No funds shall be expended in furtherance of provider rates greater than the rate in effect on 
January 1, 2025, except for the Medicaid Home-Delivered Meals rate for which no funds shall be 
expended in furtherance of provider rates for Medicaid Home-Delivered Meals greater than $7.14 
per meal.";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHSS - Medicaid HCBS 
Medicaid Home-Delivered Meals 15% Rate Increase (PD) - NDI
$   787,120 GR (1101)
$1,439,905 DHSS Fed Fund (1143) 

Language - Part 2 - New Section 10.2030 - Provider Rate Cap of $7.14 per meal for Medicaid Home-
Delivered Meals

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 126 Page 184 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $500,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 78
REPRESENTATIVE

Murray

LINE

28
SECTION

10.915
PAGE

59

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

10

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 59, Section 10.915, Line 28 by:

decreasing "$238,784,459" by 500,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Section 11.320.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHSS - Medicaid HCBS
In Home Services Medicaid (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 213 Page 185 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $500,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 78
REPRESENTATIVE

Murray

LINE

7
SECTION

11.320
PAGE

32

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 32, Section 11.320, Line 7 by:

increasing "250,000" by 500,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - FSD - Habitat for Humanity in St. Louis Increase (PD) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 194 Page 186 of  252



HCA: Fund:

Decrease:

Increase: $300,000

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 82
REPRESENTATIVE

Kimble

LINE

35
SECTION

10.925
PAGE

60

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

10

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 60, Section 10.925, Line 35 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Personal Service
From Department of Health and Senior Services Federal Fund (1143).….….. 300,000";

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 40 by inserting immediately after the word 
"Total" the following:

"(Not to exceed 3.00 F.T.E.)"

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHSS - AAA Ombudsman Program (PS) & 3.00 FTE - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 254 Page 187 of  252



HCA: Fund: FED

Decrease:

Increase: $515,069

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 84
REPRESENTATIVE

Taylor

LINE

10
SECTION

11.175
PAGE

17

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 17, Section 11.175, Line 10 by:

increasing "330,500" by 515,069;

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, said line by deleting "(one-time)";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - FSD - Future in Action (PD) - NDI -
TANF (1199) and Removes 1x

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 38 Page 188 of  252



HCA: Fund:

Decrease:

Increase:

Amendment Type: Language

LR Number:

OF

District 73
REPRESENTATIVE

Proudie

LINE

3
SECTION

11.176
PAGE

17

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 17, Section 11.176, Line 3 by 
deleting:

"city not within a county";

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, said line, by inserting immediately after the word 
"a" the following:

"county with more than one million inhabitants";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - UCP Heartland in St. Louis (PD, 1x) - NDI
Language - Changed from St. Louis City to St. Louis County 

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 124 Page 189 of  252



HCA: Fund: FED

Decrease:

Increase: $500,000

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 84
REPRESENTATIVE

Taylor

LINE

45
SECTION

11.180
PAGE

19

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 19, Section 11.180, Line 45 by 
inserting immediately thereafter said line:

"Section 11.181. To the Department of Social Services
For the Family Support Division
For a not-for-profit organization located in a city not within a county and was founded in 2015, 
provided that said organization provides mentoring, family counseling, and tutoring services for 
young men ranging in ages from 8 to 18 years old, and further provided that funds shall be used for 
transportation needs, meeting space rental, part-time mentoring coordinators, and healthy food 
choices during weekend events
From Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Federal Fund (1199).................$500,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - New Section - 11.181 
FSD - The Village in St. Louis (PD) - NDI
TANF (1199)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 93 Page 190 of  252



HCA: Fund: FED

Decrease:

Increase: $250,000

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 84
REPRESENTATIVE

Taylor

LINE

45
SECTION

11.180
PAGE

19

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 19, Section 11.180, Line 45 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 11.182. To the Department of Social Services
For the Family Support Division
For a corporation located in any city not within a county with over years of experience undertaking 
community development activities that include housing, neighborhood improvement and economic 
development in the neighborhoods and communities within the city’s North side, provided that no 
local match be required
From Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Federal Fund (1199) (one-time).................
$250,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - New Section - 11.182
FSD - Riverview West Florissant (PD, 1x) - NDI
TANF (1199)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 211 Page 191 of  252



HCA: Fund: FED

Decrease:

Increase: $654,273

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 84
REPRESENTATIVE

Taylor

LINE

10
SECTION

11.210
PAGE

20

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 20, Section 11.210, Line 10 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 11.211. To the Department of Social Services
For the Family Support Division
For safety renovations and general operating expenses to a nonprofit organization established in 
1911 that enhances independence, empowers individuals, and enriches the lives of people who are 
visually impaired or blind located in a city not within a county
From Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Federal Fund (1199) (one-time).................
$654,273";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - New Section - 11.211
FSD - St. Louis Society for the Blind and Visually Impaired (PD, 1x) - NDI
TANF (1199)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 212 Page 192 of  252



HCA: Fund: FED

Decrease:

Increase: $780,405

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 82
REPRESENTATIVE

Kimble

LINE

10
SECTION

11.210
PAGE

20

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 20, Section 11.210, Line 10 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 11.211. To the Department of Social Services
For the Family Support Division
For safety renovations and general operating expenses to a nonprofit organization established in 
1911 that enhances independence, empowers individuals, and enriches the lives of people who are 
visually impaired or blind located in a city not within a county
From Department of Social Services Federal Fund (1610) (one-time).....…..…..…..…..$780,405";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - New Section - 11.211
FSD - St. Louis Society for the Blind and Visually Impaired (PD, 1x) - NDI
DSS Federal Fund (1610)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 229 Page 193 of  252



HCA: Fund: FED

Decrease:

Increase: $250,000

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 84
REPRESENTATIVE

Taylor

LINE

7
SECTION

11.251
PAGE

23

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 23, Section 11.251, Line 7 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 11.253. To the Department of Social Services
For the Family Support Division
For a not-for-profit organization, founded in 1975 with a local chapter in a city not within a county 
that is committed to expanding youth understanding of engineering careers
From Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Federal Fund (1199).................$250,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - New Section - 11.253
FSD - National Society of Black Engineers - St. Louis City (PD) - NDI
TANF (1199)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 56 Page 194 of  252



HCA: Fund: FED

Decrease:

Increase: $500,000

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 78
REPRESENTATIVE

Murray

LINE

39
SECTION

11.255
PAGE

24

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 24, Section 11.255, Line 39 by:

increasing "500,000" by 500,000;

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, said line by immediately inserting after the number 
"(1199)" the following:

"(including $500,000 one-time)";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - MOKAN Institute (PD, 1x) - NDI
TANF (1199)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 132 Page 195 of  252



HCA: Fund: FED

Decrease:

Increase: $250,000

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 78
REPRESENTATIVE

Murray

LINE

7
SECTION

11.256
PAGE

25

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 25, Section 11.256, Line 7 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 11.257. To the Department of Social Services
For the Family Support Division
For a childcare organization located in a city not within a county, whose mission is to provide 
affordable childcare to underserved and first generation families with an emphasis on holistic 
relationships, opportunity, supplemental education programs, job development and training, and 
family resources
From Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Federal Fund (1199) (one-time)..........$250,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - New Section - 11.257
FSD - SouthSide Early Childhood Center in St. Louis (PD, 1x) - NDI
TANF (1199)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 144 Page 196 of  252



HCA: Fund: FED

Decrease:

Increase: $250,000

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 78
REPRESENTATIVE

Murray

LINE

8
SECTION

11.270
PAGE

28

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 28, Section 11.270, Line 8 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 11.271. To the Department of Social Services
For the Family Support Division
For a not-for-profit organization located in a county with more than one million inhabitants whose 
mission is to provide a wholesome, peaceful center where individuals, families and especially 
children can be nurtured, supported and build community together
From Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Federal Fund (1199) (one-time).................
$250,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - New Section - 11.271
FSD - Midtown Community Service in St. Louis County (PD, 1x) - NDI
TANF (1199)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 268 Page 197 of  252



HCA: Fund: FED

Decrease:

Increase: $126,000

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 84
REPRESENTATIVE

Taylor

LINE

9
SECTION

11.287
PAGE

29

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 29, Section 11.287, Line 9 by 
inserting immediately thereafter said line:

"Section 11.288. To the Department of Social Services
For the Family Support Division
For a not-for-profit organization, located in any city not within a county, for a male mentoring 
program founded in 1984
From Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Federal Fund (1199).................$126,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - New Section - 11.288 
FSD - St. Paul's Saturday Youth Mentoring in St. Louis (PD) - NDI
TANF (1199)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 92 Page 198 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR & FED

Decrease: $250,000

Increase: $250,000

Amendment Type: Other

LR Number:

OF

District 147
REPRESENTATIVE

Voss

LINE

9
SECTION

11.287
PAGE

29

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 29, Section 11.287, Line 9 by 
deleting "(one-time)";

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, said line by decreasing "500,000" by 250,000;

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, said line by inserting immediately thereafter the 
following:

"From Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Federal Fund (1199).................$250,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - FSD - Pregnancy Resource Center - City of Cape Girardeau/Lifehouse - Fund Switch and Removes 1x 
(PD) - NDI
- $250,000 GR (1101)
+ $250,000 TANF (1199)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 154 Page 199 of  252



HCA: Fund: FED

Decrease:

Increase: $250,000

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 78
REPRESENTATIVE

Murray

LINE

9
SECTION

11.290
PAGE

29

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 29, Section 11.290, Line 9 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 11.291. To the Department of Social Services
For the Family Support Division
For a not-for-profit organization located in a city not within a county whose mission is to ensure 
equitable access to nutritious food and essential resources for all community members, regardless 
of socioeconomic status
From Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Federal Fund (1199) (one-time).................
$250,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - New Section - 11.291
FSD - All Hands On Deck: STL (PD, 1x) - NDI
TANF (1199)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 157 Page 200 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $400,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 29
REPRESENTATIVE

Crossley

LINE

10
SECTION

11.435
PAGE

42

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

DSS - CD - QRTP Room & Board Expenses (PD) - Core
- $100,000 GR

DSS - MHD - Nursing Facilities (PD) - Core
- $100,000 GR

DSS - MHD - Managed Care - General Plan (PD) - Core
- $200,000 GR

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 114 Page 201 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $400,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 29
REPRESENTATIVE

Crossley

LINE

10
SECTION

11.435
PAGE

42

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 42, Section 11.435, Line 10 by 
decreasing "13,835,914" by 100,000;

Further amend said bill, Page 58, Section 11.735, Line 14 by decreasing "346,201,028" by 
100,000;

Further amend said bill, Page 62, Section 11.770, Line 21 by decreasing "14,814,987" by 200,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Section 11.246.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 114 Page 202 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $400,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 29
REPRESENTATIVE

Crossley

LINE

7
SECTION

11.246
PAGE

22

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 22, Section 11.246, Line 7 by:

increasing "100,000" by 400,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - Community Services League in Independence (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 115 Page 203 of  252



HCA: Fund: FED

Decrease:

Increase: $650,000

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 78
REPRESENTATIVE

Murray

LINE

19
SECTION

11.480
PAGE

47

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 47, Section 11.480, Line 19 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 11.481. To the Department of Social Services
For the Children’s Division
For a program located in a city not within a county to provide youths that are over the age of 
seventeen and transitioning out of foster care with resources, including a point of contact to access 
personal documents, community resources, and job placement services
From Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Federal Fund (1199) (one-time)...........…..…..
$650,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - New Section - 11.481
CD - Pilot Program for Youth Transitioning Out of Foster Care - St. Louis City (PD, 1x) - NDI
TANF (1199)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 133 Page 204 of  252



HCA: Fund: FED

Decrease:

Increase: $1,000,000

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 27
REPRESENTATIVE

Douglas

LINE

19
SECTION

11.480
PAGE

47

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 47, Section 11.480, Line 19 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 11.482. To the Department of Social Services
For the Children’s Division
For an organization located in a city with more than four hundred thousand inhabitants and located 
in more than one county that provides transitional living and resource center for unhoused and at-
risk youth
From Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Federal Fund (1199) (one-time)..........$1,000,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - New Section - 11.482
CD - Delano Youth Housing & Supportive Services Program in Kansas City (PD, 1x) - NDI
TANF (1199)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 271 Page 205 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $600,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 82
REPRESENTATIVE

Kimble

LINE

8
SECTION

11.555
PAGE

49

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 49, Section 11.555, Line 8 by:

decreasing "25,609,486" by 600,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Section 6.022.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - DYS - Treatment Services (PS) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 228 Page 206 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $600,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 82
REPRESENTATIVE

Kimble

LINE

5
SECTION

6.022
PAGE

6

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Page 6, Section 6.022, Line 5 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 6.024. To the Department of Agriculture
For the Agriculture Business Development Division 
For a nonprofit organization located in a city not within a county that supports local farmers and 
provides food access to individuals and families facing food insecurity
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time)......................................................…$600,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

MDA - New Section 6.024
City Greens (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 224 Page 207 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $1,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 78
REPRESENTATIVE

Murray

LINE

9
SECTION

11.625
PAGE

53

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 53, Section 11.625, Line 9 by:

decreasing "30,541,092" by 1,000,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Section 11.715.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - MHD - Information Systems (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 192 Page 208 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $1,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 78
REPRESENTATIVE

Murray

LINE

25
SECTION

11.715
PAGE

57

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 57, Section 11.715, Line 25 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 11.716. To the Department of Social Services
For the MO HealthNet Division
For a not-for-profit healthcare organization founded in 1917 and located in a city not within a 
county, whose mission is to improve the physical and behavioral health of individuals, families, and 
communities
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time)............$1,000,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - New Section - 11.716
MHD - Places for People in St. Louis (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 193 Page 209 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $1,150,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 129
REPRESENTATIVE

Black

LINE

31
SECTION

11.630
PAGE

55

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 55, Section 11.630, Line 31 by:

decreasing "$4,500,000" by 1,150,000 ;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Section 10.755.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - MHD - Closed-Loop Social Services Referral Platform (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 34 Page 210 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $1,150,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 129
REPRESENTATIVE

Black

LINE

21
SECTION

10.755
PAGE

46

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

10

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 46, Section 10.755, Line 21 by:

increasing "8,522,692" by 1,150,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHSS - Local Public Health Agency (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 35 Page 211 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $16,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 65
REPRESENTATIVE

Hausman

LINE

11
SECTION

11.700
PAGE

56

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 56, Section 11.700, Line 11 by:

decreasing "182,032,487" by 16,000,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Section 10.410.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - MHD - Pharmacy (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 223 Page 212 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR & FED

Decrease:

Increase: $45,271,914

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 65
REPRESENTATIVE

Hausman

LINE

11
SECTION

10.410
PAGE

24

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

10

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 24, Section 10.410, Line 11 by:

increasing "923,114,288" by 16,000,000;

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 12 by increasing "1,634,372,805" by 
29,271,914; 

Further amend said bill, Page 67, Section 10.2005, Line 12 by inserting immediately thereafter the 
following: 

"Section 10.2010. To the Department of Mental Health 
In reference to Section 10.410 of Part 1 of this act:
No funds shall be expended in furtherance of provider rates greater than 1.7% of the rate in effect 
on January 1, 2025.";  

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DMH - Community Programs (PD) -
1.7% COLA for DD Providers - NDI
$16,000,000 GR
$29,271,914 DMH Federal Fund (1148)

New Section - 10.2010 - Language - Provider Rate Cap Increase

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 225 Page 213 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $55,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 65
REPRESENTATIVE

Hausman

LINE

22
SECTION

11.700
PAGE

56

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 56, Section 11.700, Line 22 by:

decreasing "383,532,210" by 55,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Section 11.090.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - MHD - Clawback Payments (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 117 Page 214 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $55,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 65
REPRESENTATIVE

Hausman

LINE

41
SECTION

11.090
PAGE

9

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 9, Section 11.090, Line 41 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 11.091. To the Department of Social Services
For the Division of Legal Services
For a not-for-profit organization to provide legal assistance for kinship placements with non-
contested guardianship cases in a county with more than seven hundred thousand but fewer than 
eight hundred thousand inhabitants, and a county with more than two hundred thirty thousand but 
fewer than two hundred sixty thousand inhabitants, and a county with more than one hundred 
thousand but fewer than one hundred twenty thousand inhabitants and with a county seat with 
more than four thousand but fewer than six thousand inhabitants, and a county with more than one 
hundred thousand but fewer than one hundred twenty thousand inhabitants and with a county seat 
with more than nine thousand but fewer than eleven thousand inhabitants, to help children remain 
safely with kinship caregivers and prevent the need for foster care placement
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).….….……$55,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - New Section - 11.091
DLS - Legal Assistance for Kinship Care in Counties: Jackson, Clay, Platte, and Cass (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 118 Page 215 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR & FED

Decrease: $2,019,829

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 147
REPRESENTATIVE

Voss

LINE

14
SECTION

11.735
PAGE

58

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 58, Section 11.735, Line 14 by:

decreasing "346,201,028" by 713,848;

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 15 by decreasing "728,751,844" by 
1,305,981;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Section 11.715.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - MHD - Nursing Facilities (PD) - Core

$  713,848  GR (1101)
$1,305,981 Title XIX - Federal Fund (1163)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 112 Page 216 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR & FED

Decrease:

Increase: $2,019,829

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 147
REPRESENTATIVE

Voss

LINE

11
SECTION

11.715
PAGE

57

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

DSS - Physician Services -
Anesthesia Services Rate Increase for Dental Procedures Performed in Medical Surgical Centers (PD) - NDI

$  713,848  GR (1101)
$1,305,981 Title XIX - Federal Fund (1163)

DSS - Part 2 - Language
Rate Cap of 75% of the Medicare Conversion Factor for Anesthesia Services for Dental Procedures 

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 113 Page 217 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR & FED

Decrease:

Increase: $2,019,829

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 147
REPRESENTATIVE

Voss

LINE

11
SECTION

11.715
PAGE

57

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 57, Section 11.715, Line 11 by 
increasing "205,121,774" by 713,848;
    
Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 12 by increasing "376,936,351" by 1,305,981;

Further amend said bill, Page 74, Section 11.2055, Line 15 by inserting immediately thereafter the 
word "rate" the following:

", and further excepting anesthesia rates for dental services, for which no funds shall be expended 
greater than 75% of the Medicare conversion factor for anesthesia services for dental procedures 
performed in medical surgical centers";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 113 Page 218 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $780,405

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 82
REPRESENTATIVE

Kimble

LINE

25
SECTION

11.840
PAGE

69

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 69, Section 11.840, Line 25 by:

decreasing "24,840,169" by 780,405;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Section 11.210.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - MHD - Medical Benefits for Blind Individuals (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 237 Page 219 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $780,405

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 82
REPRESENTATIVE

Kimble

LINE

10
SECTION

11.210
PAGE

20

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 20, Section 11.210, Line 10 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 11.211. To the Department of Social Services
For the Family Support Division
For safety renovations and general operating expenses to a nonprofit organization established in 
1911 that enhances independence, empowers individuals, and enriches the lives of people who are 
visually impaired or blind located in a city not within a county
From Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Federal Fund (1199) (one-time)..........$654,273";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - New Section - 11.211
FSD - Society for the Blind and Visually Impaired in St. Louis (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 238 Page 220 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $700,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 27
REPRESENTATIVE

Douglas

LINE

10
SECTION

12.025
PAGE

3

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

12

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Page 3, Section 12.025, Line 10 by:

decreasing "2,500,000" by 700,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Section 10.790.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

LTG - Truman Presidential Library (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 55 Page 221 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $700,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 27
REPRESENTATIVE

Douglas

LINE

29
SECTION

10.790
PAGE

54

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

10

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 54, Section 10.790, Line 29 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following: 

"For an organization located in a city with more than four hundred thousand inhabitants and located 
in more than one county that provides health education and accelerates emerging technology and 
opportunities in healthcare innovation
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).….….….….….….….….….….……$700,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHSS - New Subsection - Samuel U Rogers Health Center in Kansas City (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 109 Page 222 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $100,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 27
REPRESENTATIVE

Douglas

LINE

3
SECTION

12.025
PAGE

3

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

12

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Page 3, Section 12.025, Line 3 by:

decreasing "889,564" by 100,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Section 12.030.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

LTG - Lt. Gov Office (PS/E&E) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 58 Page 223 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR & OTHER

Decrease:

Increase: $100,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 27
REPRESENTATIVE

Douglas

LINE

45
SECTION

12.030
PAGE

4

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

12

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Page 4, Section 12.030, Line 45 by:

inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"For a not-for-profit organization located in a city with more than four hundred thousand inhabitants
and located in more than one county, and founded in 2010 which provides space and assistance to
artists of all varieties provided funding be used for the purchase of a new building
From Missouri Humanities Council Trust Fund (1177) (one-time).….….….….….100,000";

Further amend said bill, page, Section 12.035, Line 5 by increasing "12,718,923" by 100,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

LTG - Section 12.030 - Kansas City Art Asylum (E&E, 1x) - NDI
$100,000 (non-count)
Missouri Humanities Council Trust Fund (1177) 

LTG - Section 12.035 - Humanities Council GR Transfer (TRF) - NDI
$100,000 GR 

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 61 Page 224 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR & OTHER

Decrease: $50,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 135
REPRESENTATIVE

Fogle

LINE

15
SECTION

12.185
PAGE

8

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

12

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Page 8, Section 12.185, Line 15 by:

decreasing "51,045,961" by 50,000,000;

Further amend said bill, page, Section 12.190, Line 1 through and including 4 by deleting said lines;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Section 2.015.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

STO - Section 12.185 - MO Empowerment Scholarship Spending Authority (E&E) - NDI
$50,000,000 non-count
MO Empowerment Scholarship Accounts Fund (1278)

STO - Section 12.190 - MO Empowerment Scholarship GR Transfer (TRF) - NDI
$50,000,000

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 153 Page 225 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $50,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 135
REPRESENTATIVE

Fogle

LINE

3
SECTION

2.015
PAGE

3

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 3, Section 2.015, Line 3 by 
increasing "4,385,406,271" by 50,000,000; 

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 11 by increasing "2,286,961,936" by 
50,000,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - Foundation Formula (PD) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 130 Page 226 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR & OTHER

Decrease: $50,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 45
REPRESENTATIVE

Steinhoff

LINE

15
SECTION

12.185
PAGE

8

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

12

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Page 8, Section 12.185, Line 15 by:

decreasing "51,045,961" by 50,000,000;

Further amend said bill, page, Section 12.190, Line 1 through and including 4 by deleting said lines;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Section 2.015.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

STO - Section 12.185 - MO Empowerment Scholarship Spending Authority (E&E) - NDI
$50,000,000 non-count
MO Empowerment Scholarship Accounts Fund (1278)

STO - Section 12.190 - MO Empowerment Scholarship GR Transfer (TRF) - NDI
$50,000,000

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 168 Page 227 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $50,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 45
REPRESENTATIVE

Steinhoff

LINE

3
SECTION

2.015
PAGE

3

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 3, Section 2.015, Line 3 by 
increasing "4,385,406,271" by 50,000,000; 

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 11 by increasing "2,286,961,936" by 
50,000,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DESE - Foundation Formula (PD) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 260 Page 228 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR & OTHER

Decrease: $2,500,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 82
REPRESENTATIVE

Kimble

LINE

15
SECTION

12.185
PAGE

8

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

12

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Page 8, Section 12.185, Line 15 by:

decreasing "51,045,961" by 2,500,000;

Further amend said bill, page, Section 12.190, Line 4 by decreasing "50,000,000" by 2,500,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 3, Section 3.205.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

STO - Section 12.185 - MO Empowerment Scholarship Spending Authority (E&E) - NDI
$2,500,000 non-count
MO Empowerment Scholarship Accounts Fund (1278)

STO - Section 12.190 - MO Empowerment Scholarship GR Transfer (TRF) - NDI
$2,500,000

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 150 Page 229 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $2,500,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 82
REPRESENTATIVE

Kimble

LINE

8
SECTION

3.205
PAGE

9

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

3

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 3, Page 9, Section 3.205, Line 8 by 
inserting immediately after said line the following: 

"Section 3.209. To the Department of Higher Education and Workforce
Development
For a not-for-profit organization committed to comprehensive counseling and career development 
that provides a technology platform that incorporates a deindividualized student data system and a 
secure communication tool that fully meets Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act guidelines
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time)…………$2,500,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHEWD - New Section 3.209 - ScholarPath/AccessPoint (PD,1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 276 Page 230 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR & OTHER

Decrease: $1,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 82
REPRESENTATIVE

Kimble

LINE

15
SECTION

12.185
PAGE

8

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

12

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Page 8, Section 12.185, Line 15 by:

decreasing "51,045,961" by 1,000,000;

Further amend said bill, page, Section 12.190, Line 4 by decreasing "50,000,000" by 1,000,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Section 6.240.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

STO - Section 12.185 - MO Empowerment Scholarship Spending Authority (E&E) - NDI
$1,000,000 non-count
MO Empowerment Scholarship Accounts Fund (1278)

STO - Section 12.190 - MO Empowerment Scholarship GR Transfer (TRF) - NDI
$1,000,000

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 142 Page 231 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $1,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 82
REPRESENTATIVE

Kimble

LINE

13
SECTION

6.240
PAGE

20

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Page 20, Section 6.240, Line 13 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 6.241. To the Department of Natural Resources
For the Division of Environmental Quality 
For a grant to study the aftermath of severe flooding leading to debris and congested waterways 
from a river located in a city not within a county and located in a county with more than one million 
inhabitants, provided that a local match be provided
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time)..............$1,000,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DNR - New Section 6.241
River Des Peres Study (St. Louis & St. Louis County) (PD,1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 214 Page 232 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR & OTHER

Decrease: $500,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 82
REPRESENTATIVE

Kimble

LINE

15
SECTION

12.185
PAGE

8

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

12

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Page 8, Section 12.185, Line 15 by:

decreasing "51,045,961" by 500,000;

Further amend said bill, page, Section 12.190, Line 4 by decreasing "50,000,000" by 500,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Section 7.160.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

STO - Section 12.185 - MO Empowerment Scholarship Spending Authority (E&E) - NDI
$500,000 non-count
MO Empowerment Scholarship Accounts Fund (1278)

STO - Section 12.190 - MO Empowerment Scholarship GR Transfer (TRF) - NDI
$500,000

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 151 Page 233 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $500,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 82
REPRESENTATIVE

Kimble

LINE

3
SECTION

7.160
PAGE

10

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

7

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 10, Section 7.160, Line 3 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 7.161. To the Department of Economic Development
For the Division of Tourism 
For the renovations and upgrades for a festival held annually in a city not within a county
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time)..........................…..$500,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DED - New Section 7.161
St. Louis Shakespeare Festival Renovations (PD, 1x) - NDI 

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 218 Page 234 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR & OTHER

Decrease: $6,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 82
REPRESENTATIVE

Kimble

LINE

15
SECTION

12.185
PAGE

8

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

12

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Page 8, Section 12.185, Line 15 by:

decreasing "51,045,961" by 6,000,000;

Further amend said bill, page, Section 12.190, Line 4 by decreasing "50,000,000" by 6,000,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Section 7.165.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

STO - Section 12.185 - MO Empowerment Scholarship Spending Authority (E&E) - NDI
$6,000,000 non-count
MO Empowerment Scholarship Accounts Fund (1278)

STO - Section 12.190 - MO Empowerment Scholarship GR Transfer (TRF) - NDI
$6,000,000

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 145 Page 235 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $6,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 82
REPRESENTATIVE

Kimble

LINE

4
SECTION

7.165
PAGE

10

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

7

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 10, Section 7.165, Line 4 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 7.166. To the Department of Economic Development
For the Division of Tourism 
For the planning, design, acquisition, and construction of public infrastructure to support an 
athletics complex located in county with more than one million inhabitants
From General Revenue Fund (1101) .............................$6,000,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DED - New Section 7.166
Lou Fusz Community Sports Development (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 217 Page 236 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR & OTHER

Decrease: $600,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 82
REPRESENTATIVE

Kimble

LINE

15
SECTION

12.185
PAGE

8

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

12

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Page 8, Section 12.185, Line 15 by:

decreasing "51,045,961" by 600,000;

Further amend said bill, page, Section 12.190, Line 4 by decreasing "50,000,000" by 600,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Section 10.935.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

STO - Section 12.185 - MO Empowerment Scholarship Spending Authority (E&E) - NDI
$600,000 non-count
MO Empowerment Scholarship Accounts Fund (1278)

STO - Section 12.190 - MO Empowerment Scholarship GR Transfer (TRF) - NDI
$600,000

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 143 Page 237 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $600,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 82
REPRESENTATIVE

Kimble

LINE

7
SECTION

10.935
PAGE

61

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

10

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 61, Section 10.935, Line 7 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"For an organization located in a city with more than sixteen thousand but fewer than eighteen 
thousand inhabitants and that is the county seat of a county with more than one million inhabitants 
for renovations to a senior living facility
From General Revenue Fund (1101).….….….….….….….….….….…..600,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DHSS - New Subsection - Low income senior housing in St. Louis (PD) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 256 Page 238 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR & OTHER

Decrease: $2,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 82
REPRESENTATIVE

Kimble

LINE

15
SECTION

12.185
PAGE

8

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

12

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Page 8, Section 12.185, Line 15 by:

decreasing "51,045,961" by 2,000,000;

Further amend said bill, page, Section 12.190, Line 4 by decreasing "50,000,000" by 2,000,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Section 11.715.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

STO - Section 12.185 - MO Empowerment Scholarship Spending Authority (E&E) - NDI
$2,000,000 non-count
MO Empowerment Scholarship Accounts Fund (1278)

STO - Section 12.190 - MO Empowerment Scholarship GR Transfer (TRF) - NDI
$2,000,000

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 148 Page 239 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $2,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 82
REPRESENTATIVE

Kimble

LINE

25
SECTION

11.715
PAGE

57

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 57, Section 11.715, Line 25 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 11.716. To the Department of Social Services
For the MO HealthNet Division
For a not-for-profit healthcare organization founded in 1917 and located in a city not within a 
county, whose mission is to improve the physical and behavioral health of individuals, families, and 
communities
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).........…$2,000,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - New Section - 11.716
MHD - Places for People in St. Louis (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 230 Page 240 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR & OTHER

Decrease: $4,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 82
REPRESENTATIVE

Kimble

LINE

15
SECTION

12.185
PAGE

8

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

12

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Page 8, Section 12.185, Line 15 by:

decreasing "51,045,961" by 4,000,000;

Further amend said bill, page, Section 12.190, Line 4 by decreasing "50,000,000" by 4,000,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Section 11.795.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

STO - Section 12.185 - MO Empowerment Scholarship Spending Authority (E&E) - NDI
$4,000,000 non-count
MO Empowerment Scholarship Accounts Fund (1278)

STO - Section 12.190 - MO Empowerment Scholarship GR Transfer (TRF) - NDI
$4,000,000

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 140 Page 241 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $4,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 82
REPRESENTATIVE

Kimble

LINE

15
SECTION

11.795
PAGE

65

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 65, Section 11.795, Line 15 by 
inserting immediately thereafter said line:

"Section 11.796. To the Department of Social Services
For the MO HealthNet Division
For the planning, design, and construction of a family care health center to treat low income 
patients, located in a city not within a county
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).….….….….$4,000,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - New Section - 11.796
MHD - Family Care Health Center in St. Louis (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 96 Page 242 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR & OTHER

Decrease: $3,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 82
REPRESENTATIVE

Kimble

LINE

15
SECTION

12.185
PAGE

8

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

12

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Page 8, Section 12.185, Line 15 by:

decreasing "51,045,961" by 3,000,000;

Further amend said bill, page, Section 12.190, Line 4 by decreasing "50,000,000" by 3,000,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Section 12.355.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

STO - Section 12.185 - MO Empowerment Scholarship Spending Authority (E&E) - NDI
$3,000,000 non-count
MO Empowerment Scholarship Accounts Fund (1278)

STO - Section 12.190 - MO Empowerment Scholarship GR Transfer (TRF) - NDI
$3,000,000

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 149 Page 243 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $3,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 82
REPRESENTATIVE

Kimble

LINE

4
SECTION

12.355
PAGE

16

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

12

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Page 16, Section 12.355, Line 4 by:

increasing "1,240,000" by 3,000,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

JUD - Statewide CASA (PD) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 241 Page 244 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $900,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 45
REPRESENTATIVE

Steinhoff

LINE

4
SECTION

12.195
PAGE

8

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

12

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Page 8, Section 12.195, Line 4 by:

decreasing "13,000,000" by 900,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Section 12.125.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

STO - Duplicate and Outlawed Checks (PD) - Core

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 278 Page 245 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR & OTHER

Decrease:

Increase: $900,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 45
REPRESENTATIVE

Steinhoff

LINE

3
SECTION

12.125
PAGE

7

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

12

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Page 7, Section 12.125, Line 3 by:

increasing "3,350,000" by 900,000;

Further amend said bill, page, Section 12.130, Line 4 by:

increasing "3,250,000" by 900,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

SOS - Library Networking Grants - NDI
$900,000 Library Networking Fund (1822) (non-count)
SOS - Library Networking Fund GR Transfer (TRF) - NDI
$900,000 GR

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 4 Page 246 of  252



HCA: Fund: OTHER

Decrease:

Increase:

Amendment Type: Language

LR Number:

OF

District 129
REPRESENTATIVE

Black

LINE

8
SECTION

12.380
PAGE

18

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

12

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Page 18, Section 12.380, Line 8 by:

deleting said line through and including Line 19 and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

"For funding treatment court programs focused on Missourians with substance use, mental health, 
or co-occurring disorders related to alcohol, opioid, and methamphetamine addiction, provided that 
funds may be used for, but are not limited to, medication assisted treatment, counseling, 
transportation, and drug testing, pursuant to agreements between the Treatment Courts 
Coordinating Commission and adult treatment courts, DWI courts, veterans courts, mental health 
courts, and other treatment courts of this state, and further provided that the Treatment Courts 
Coordinating Commission shall submit an annual report to both the Chairperson of the House 
Budget Committee and the Chairperson of the Senate Appropriations Committee that includes 
information concerning the contracts entered into and the impact of the treatment court programs 
on rates of recidivism";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

JUD - Treatment Courts - Language - Expands allowable use of funds beyond medication assisted treatment: 
substance use, mental health, co-occurring disorders, and counseling, transportation, and drug testing

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 53 Page 247 of  252



HCA: Fund: OTHER

Decrease:

Increase: $1,624,536

Amendment Type: Standalone-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 147
REPRESENTATIVE

Voss

LINE

10
SECTION

12.400
PAGE

18

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

12

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Page 18, Section 12.400, Line 10 by:

deleting Line 10 through and including Line 11 and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

"Personal Service.….….….….….….….….….…...….1,624,536
Expense & Equipment.….….….….….….….…..….  9,101,104

From Public Defender Reinvestment Fund (1641)...$10,725,640";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

MSPD - Starting Salary Increase for Public Defenders (PS) - NDI
Public Defender Reinvestment Fund (1641)

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 103 Page 248 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $10,000,000

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 124
REPRESENTATIVE

Mayhew

LINE

9
SECTION

17.707
PAGE

54

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

17

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 17, Page 54, Section 17.707, Line 9 by:

decreasing "19,702,749" by 10,000,000;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly;

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Section 11.780;

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

MoDOT - I-44 Environmental Impact Study (PD) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 7 Page 249 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $10,000,000

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 124
REPRESENTATIVE

Mayhew

LINE

41
SECTION

11.780
PAGE

64

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 64, Section 11.780, Line 41 by 
inserting immediately thereafter the following:

"Section 11.781. To the Department of Social Services
For the MO HealthNet Division
For the planning, design, construction, renovations, maintenance, repairs, and/or upgrades to a 
hospital in a city with more than four thousand four hundred but fewer than four thousand nine 
hundred inhabitants and located in a county with more than fourteen thousand but fewer than 
fifteen thousand seven hundred inhabitants and with a county seat with more than four thousand 
five hundred fifty but fewer than four thousand nine hundred inhabitants
From General Revenue Fund (1101) (one-time).….….….….….…..$10,000,000";

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

DSS - New Section - 11.781
MHD - Salem Hospital (PD, 1x) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 13 Page 250 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease: $7,028,218

Increase:

Amendment Type: Pair-Decreasing

LR Number:

OF

District 29
REPRESENTATIVE

Crossley

LINE

9
SECTION

17.723
PAGE

58

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

17

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 17, Page 58, Section 17.723, Line 9 by:

decreasing "49,000,000" by 7,028,218;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

Pursuant to House Rule 49(6), this amendment relates to an accompanying amendment by the 
maker which amends House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Section 4.580.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

MoDOT - Railroad Grade Crossing (PD) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 288 Page 251 of  252



HCA: Fund: GR

Decrease:

Increase: $7,028,218

Amendment Type: Pair-Increasing

LR Number:

OF

District 29
REPRESENTATIVE

Crossley

LINE

7
SECTION

4.580
PAGE

24

HCS House Bill
AMEND BILL NUMBER

4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Page 24, Section 4.580, Line 7 by:

increasing "19,221,782" by 7,028,218;

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references 
accordingly.

ACTION TAKEN DATE
3/24/2025

MoDOT - Amtrak - Third River Runner Train (PD) - NDI

301HF WEB-30 01/02/03 289 Page 252 of  252


